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a:MPmOLIER GENERAL'S REroRI' 

'IHE HONOORABI.E MICHAEL A. BALIANI'YNE, 
MINISTER OF FINANCE. 

It is my pleasure to present the Inter:iln Financial Report of the Government of 
the Northwest Territories, in acx::ordance with subsection 51(3) of the Financial 
Administration Act. '!his Report includes financial statements of the Government 
arrl detailed supportirg schedules for revenue,· expen:litures, recoveries of prior 
years' expen:litures, grants, contributions, interactivity transfers, special 
warrants, am write-offs am :remissions. 

'Ihe schedules of recoveries of prior years' expen:litures an:i interactivity 
transfers are new this year an:l are included to meet requirements urrler the 
Financial Administration Act. 

Infonnation contained in this Report may vary slightly in wo~ and 
presentation style fram the final Public Accounts. 'Ihe financial infonnation is 
presented, at this point, without an accx:mpanyin;J audit opinion; however, no 
material revision to the financial infonnation contained herein is anticipated. 
'!his Interim Financial Report basically reflects the Government's operating 
results for the year errled March 31, 1988, as will be presented in the Public 
Accounts. I am confident that the Auditor's Report will, as in prior years, once 
again reflect his opinion that these financial statements represent a fair 
picture of the Government's financial status. 

'Ihis is the first year we have operated urrler the new Financial Adminstration Act 
which came into effect April 1, 1987. Umer this Act expen:litures may not exceed 
amounts approved by the legislative Assembly without the Government first 
obtaining proper approval. Although great care was taken to ensure this did not 
happen certain activities were overspent. In the past when this happened anomts 
were transferred between activities after year. em to eliminate the over 
expen:litures. 'Ihis practice has been discontinued am no activity transfers were 
allc:Med. after year em. 
I would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge the co-operation an:i 
assistance received from Deparbnents ani Regions in the preparation of this 
Interim Financial Report. I would also like to exterrl my thanks to the staff of 
the Conptrollership Division for their support am assistance in the preparation 
of this Report. 

Respectfully sutanitted, 

J. F. Nelson, CMA, FCMA. 
Conptroller General. 
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~ OF rnIE N:RilHSr 'l:El<Rl:ICRI.ES 

Bal.amESEet 
as at llmn. 31, 1988 

ASSE'IS IlABIIn1IES 

1988 1987 1988 1987 
(tlnJsams of nnl ) (th::mams of cbl.l.ars) 

OJr.rent. Olrrelt 
O:lsll ani eh:rt-te.m dep:sits $ 38,594 $ 51,419 AcxX1Jnts p!Yable (mte 10) $103,229 $ 83,771 
D.le :fran Qm3da (mte 4) 61,143 47,022 Ille to Nc:n:tme;t 'lerritaries 
Aax1ll1ts reoaivable (n±e 5) 28,606 15,435 H:u;ll)1 CmpJratial (n±e 11) 1,081 489 
Inventaiy (mte 6) 24,619 24,155 Ehpl.C!fe8 le:ive an:i tenniraticn 
IO:ms reoaivable , 2.403 2,407 l:Enafits 6,755 6.726 

155,365 140,438 111,065 90,986 

1--' I..ag-t:enn IX]tti.cn of I.erg-teen µxticn of arpl0}189 w 
dJ.Ja :fran. Qm3da - 15,069 leave an:i tenn:inaticn 

bE:!'aits (mte 12) 14,290 15,049 
I..ag-t:enn µxticn of 

leers i:a::eivable (n±e 7) 18,882 20,882 KlJITi 

B.Ein:ss Iams an:i QJaI:a11t:ees B.siress I£:ars an:i G.m:antees 
F\ln:i (n±e 8) 14,230 11,593 FUni (mte 8) 16,000 13,500 

Sb.Dents lam F\ln:i (rd:e 9) 4,541 3,550 Sb.l:1e1ts ram· F\m:i (mte 9) 8,500 7,150 

. ~eJlll Prcxb::ts Shmilizaticn 
-FUni (mte 13) _1,321 

Fixed assets, at a n:m:iral. value 1- -- 1 - SUJ:plus 41.843 64,848 

$193,019 - $191,533 $193,019 $191,533 



I I 

'I 

·~·OF''niE'..~~· 

Stat,epaJL af ~ 
fer UJa. ~ ·aml Mn:dl 31, ,l9 

~·(~A) 
-r.tan<lmada.· 
-~~ 

~tures 
.. ·~ and. ltBintenan:a 
. (schdlle B) 

- ~.' > ,, ·.f :~'' . ' ~· .......... .i. ...... -.' . - ', ~ ..... -. 
~Q~All CUM -1.JII ~va 

- Q,pital (~ C) 
-~ ~:iat:i.cn autl'ttity 

lapse 

Net (. ' ,, ' :t:uta) ~ 
~ ~ 

~ of .pridr ~• 
·a;a,li"ti.;:E!S ,, (rota 3) 

• ~·bf~. 'lmitoriB H:usin;r 
~. fJJtPlUS (ttt.e ll) 

- other J ' 

YQnJ Otten!let:s Jct 

Ptojcts fat' ·0:D'lda atd <:tlm-s 
~1:utal 
~ 
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ass. 19Q7 
Main 

M:i;mates lit,e,l Act;ua1 
(tr:Jte 15)', 

(t:h::usmt3s ~· cbllars) 

$592,829 $ 649,3~5 
. 128,468, 119,862 

721.297 

624,002 
6,000 

165,760 

.(19,090) 

71f:),672 

769,197 

636,221 

161,432 

.797-653 

(28,456) 

6,549 
-,4,752 

ll,301 

$553,744 
140,,333 

. 694,077 

565,802 

127,209 

693,0ll . 

. l.,06§ 

8.848 

36,374 37,552 30,827 
.,36,314 '37,,552 30.827 

$ (55,375) $ (17,155) $ 9,914 
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<Dl.ERffNl' OF 'IHE ~ 'l:EM'ltmES 

s•ata,eil of SJrp1m 
fer the ~ ad:d Hm:h 31, 1988 

Bal.an:s at b:ginnirg · of the year 

Net ceq;amtm:es> · :revauas 

Transfers to: 

B.Ein:ss taus an:i G.mantees P\Jrn (n::,te 8) 

Sb.x1e1ts Lam P\m (mte 9) 

J:eb:olann J?.ttxb±s .stabi l i :zaticn PUrxi (rtte 13) 

J3al.aooe at ad af the l'&K" 

- 15 ... 

1988 1987 
(tl'x1lsams of . ,--ri=;) 

$ 64,848 $ 60,234 

9.914 
I 

'I . 

47,693 70,148 

2,500 3,500 

1,350 1,800 

2,000 .. 
5,850 

I 
5,300 

$ 41,843 $ 64,848 
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~ .QF•tqm ~ ·1™:1au.es 

: , ~ I 

~ 1rf~ ~ am Harn11ties 
0.Jtrent -~•:ts dtnat'.· than ' . 

casb.:ard Eh:rt~ dep:Bits -
Grant due, frail ~. 
QJc:et1t. Uabi11t:Les .. 
~ ~ Habi l i ties :~ . . . 
Peb:olalll·PJ:txwts -~ at:eidizati,cri 

' . ,, ' ' 

F.in9rx:d.al rEieaJrc:ea'USIEd. far cpetatug·~vities 

InvestinJ ac:tivitia 
I.ans· eidYanced ' . 
Cash al]CKated' to 1~ t\Jrds 
~--_~Viii.ch loans 

' . -

~ ~ USEt1 ~- Jnvastin;, divitias 

~:,;in ·_QSh ard lbrt-t:em ~its 
' ' . 

. ' 

Qmh .__, ~~•~its at bi;Jirriin;J of the~ 
. ' ' .. · ' . ' \•' ' 

.. 0111 1r11 ~t.--teta ·It:• stta at ad ar 'tla.~ 

l6 -

·.1988 1987 
(~ of a)llars) 

$ (17,15?): $ 9,91:,4 

: 1,662 1,795 

(15,493) 11,709 
·, . 

'.· .!~. 

(8,006). (12,684) 
(4, 70Ql (18,693) 
20,079' 10,209 

(759) 2,808 
(679) 

(9,558) (6,651) 

(9,665) (9,721) 
(2,290) (2,163) 
', 8,688 4,475 
: 

(3,261) (7,409) 

(~,825) (14,060) 

51,419 65,479 

$ 38,994 $ 51,419 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE NORIHWFST TERRI'IORIFS 

Notes to Fi.nan:::ial statements 
March 31, 1988 

1. Authority ard operaticms 

'!he Northwest Territories operates urxier the authority of the Northwest 
Territories Act. 'Ihe Northwest Territories has an elected legislative Assembly. 
All disbursements, for operations, loans, investments and advances are authorized 
by the legislative Assembly. 

2. Acccmit:im oolicies 

Financial statements 

'Ihese financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Section 23 
of the Northwest Territories Act and Sections 72 to 74, inclusive, of the 
Financial Administration Act. 

Reportirg entity 

'Ihese financial statements reflect the financial operations of the 
Government of the Northwest Territories including the assets, liabilities, and 
operations of the follO{rlirg revolving funds: 

Northwest Territories Liquor Conunission 
Petroleum Prcxiucts Revolving Furxi · 
Public Stores Revolving.Funds 
Fur Marketing Service Revolving Furn 

Revolving funds are established by the Government to provide the working 
capital necessai:y to deliver goods to the general public and to Government 
departments. '!hey may consist of cash, accounts receivable, inventories, 
liabilities, or arry combination thereof. 

Financial infonnation on the revolving funds is included separately in the 
Public Accounts. 

'lhe follO{rling related Government boards and agencies are reflected in these 
statements only to the extent of the Government's contributions to them: 

Northwest Territories Housing Corporation 
Workers' Cc:m"pensation Board 
Hospitals and health facilities 
Fducational boards 
Arctic College 
legislative Assembly Retiring Allowances Furn 
Science Institute of the Northwest Territories 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE NORIHWEST 'I'ERRI'IDRIES 

Notes to Finarci.al statements 
March 31, 1988 

2. AccXmit:im policies ( continued) 

Accounting policies for governments are currently under review by the 
accounting profession through the Public sector Accounting and Auditing Committee 
of the canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. Upon completion of this 
review, the above entities may be consolidated with future Gavennnent financial 
statements. 

Inventories 

Inventories for resale consist of bulk fuel products and liquor products and 
are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. 

Inventories of materials am supplies are valued at the lower of cost and 
replacement value. 

Filced assets 

Filced assets, consisting of roads, bridges, tank fanns, ferries, buildings, 
leasehold improvements, land, land improvements, canputers, office furniture, 
equipment and vehicles, are charged to expemitures at the tiine of acquisition or 
construction. Fixed assets are recorded at a nominal value. 

I.eases 

lease payments urrler capital and operating leases are recorded as operating 
and maintenance expemitures. No assets or long-tenn liabilities are recognized 
under capital leases. 

Grant from canada 

'Ihe grant is subject to the tenns of a financial agreement with canada and 
is receivable in installments. Periodic adjustments, as they become known, are 
made to the grant for income taxes, Established Programs Financing contributions 
and operating revenues collected by the Gaverrnnent which are more or less than 
the estimated amounts used to detennine the grant for the fiscal year. Further 
adjustments are made in aco:>rdance with escalation clauses in the agreement. 

Taxes 

Income taxes, levied under the Incane Tax Act, are collected by canada under 
a tax collection agreement and are remitted in installments. 'Ihe remittances are 
based on estimates for the taxation year, which are periodically adjusted until 
the income tax assessments for that year are completed. 'Ihe remittances for the 
taxation year are recognized as revenue of the fiscal year in which they are 
received, together with known adjustments arising in that fiscal year. 

- 18 -
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GOVERNMENT OF THE NORIHWEST TERRITORIES 

Notes to Financial stat:enert:s 
Hn:ch 31, 1988 

2. Acocm1tim policies ( continued) 

Fuel and tobacco taxes are levied under the authority of the Petroleum 
Products Tax and the Tobacco Tax acts and are received on a monthly basis from 
collectors. Revenues are recognized based on the statements received from 
collectors on an accrual basis. Any adjustments resulting from re-assessments are 
recorded in revenue in the year they are identified. 

Property and school · taxes are assessed on a calendar year basis and are 
recognized in the fiscal year in which a calendar year ends. 

Transfer payments 

Established Programs Financing contributions are received from canada in 
accordance with the Federal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements and Established 
Programs Financing Act (1977). Expenditures are also recovered from canada under 
specific cost-sharing agreements and are ·recorded as recoverable in the year in 
which the expenditures are incurred. 

other revenues 

Licences, fees and penni ts are recorded on a cash basis. 
revenues are recorded on an accrual basis. 

Projects on behalf of canada and others 

All other 

'!he Government undertakes projects for canada and others for which it 
usually receives accountable advances. Unexpended balances are recorded as 
current liabilities, and expenditures in excess of advances are recorded as 
current assets. 

Operations, maintenance and capital expenditures 

Operations, maintenance and capital expenditures are recorded on an accrual 
basis. 

Pensions 

contributions are made by the Government and its employees to the Public 
Senrice SUperannuation Plan administered by the Government of canada. These 
contributions represent the total liability of the Government and are recorded in 
the accounts on a current basis. 'Ih.e Government also makes contributions for 
members of the Legislative Assembly Retiring Allowances Fund which are recognized 
on a current basis. 

- 19 -



GOVERNMENT OF '!HE NORI'HWFST TERRI'IORIFS 

Notes to Finan:::ial statements 
March 31, 1988 

J. Reoaveries of prior years• expeniitures 

'Ih.ese amounts represent recoveries of prior years' expenditures and 
excessive accruals made in prior years. In previous years, these amounts have 
been recorded as surxb:y revenue. 

Un:ler subsection 36(9) of the Financial Administration Act (April 1, 1987), 
these amounts must be credited to an appropriate expenditure account. 'Ihe credit 
to the expenditure cannot be used to increase the amount appropriated for the 
current year. 

4. Ille fran canada 

a) Um.er cost sharing agreements 
am projects on behalf of canada 

CUrrent portion of grant 
receivable 

other, net of allowance of $382,000 
(1987 - $299,000) for grants in lieu of 
taxes which are in dispute 

Young Offemers Act 

1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

$35,572 

22,976 

2,595 

$61,143 

$32,228 

3,207 

2,739 
8.848 

$47,022 

b) 'Ihe Government receives a grant from canada pursuant to a formula financing 
agreement which is to be renewed in 1988-89. Under this agreement the 
amount received is subject to adjustments which increase or decrease the 
grant deperning upon changes in Government revenue as defined in the 
agreement. All outstanding amounts, under the pending agreement, are to be 
settled within one year. 

Grant per agreement with canada 
Adjustments for: 

Income tax collections 
EPF contributions 
Operating revenues 
Escalation 

Per Schedule of Revenues by Source (schedule A) 
Received from canada during the year 

Subtotal 

- 20 -

1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

$548,321 

12,888 
(5,665) 
1,704 

14.965 

572,213 
567.513 

4,700 

$480,241 

(9,098) 
2,944 
3,440 

12.614 

490,141 
471.448 

18,693 



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORI'HWFST TERRI'IORIFS 

Notes to Finaooial statenents 

4. rue fran canada ( continued) 

SUbtotal 

rue fran {to) canaaa 

At beginnin;f of the year 

At eni of the year 

Man:h 31, 1988 

'Ihe amounts are shown as follows: 
CUrrent assets· 
Non-current assets 

5. Aa:xmrt:s receivable 

Revolving funds 
Petroleum prcxiucts, net of allowance 
for doubtful accounts of $436,000 
(1987 - $523,000) 
other 

rue from Arctic College 
rue from Baffin Divisional Board of Education 
rue from Workers' Compensation Board 
Accrued interest 
other, net of allowance for doubtful 
accounts of $1,238,000 (1987 - $1,611,000) 

1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

$ ·4,700 

18,276 

$22,976 

$22,976 

$22,976 

$18,693 

(417) 

$18,276 

$ 3,207 
15,069 

$18,276 

1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

$ 8,638 
646 

$ 5,498 
719 

9,284 6,217 

4,785 
3,367 

532 
1,968 

8,670 

$28,606 

422 
4,152 

4,644 

$15,435 

D.rring the year, uncollectable amounts of $395,000 (1987 - $617,000) were 
written off with proper authority. 
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GOVERNMENT OF 'IHE NORIHWFST 'IERRI'IORIFS 

Notes to F~ statenert:s 

6. Inventories 

Petroleum products 
Liquor 

March 31, 1988 

other revolving furrls, net of an allowance 
for write-down of $30,000 (1987 - nil) 

7. loans :receivable 

Loans to numicipalities and school districts, 
due in annual aioounts to the year 2007, bearing 
interest at rates between 6. 75% and 11.35%, 
net of allowance for doubtful loans of 
nil (1987 - $405,000) 

other loans, due in monthly or annual installments 
to the year 1994, bearing interest at rates 
between nil and 11.75%, net of allowance for 
doubtful loans of $201,000 (1987 - nil) 

less current portion 

1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

$20,727 
3,238 

654 

$24,619 

$19,891 
3,578 

686 

$24,155 

1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

$20,248 

1,037 

21,285 

2,403 

$18,882 

$21,570 

1.719 

23,289 

2,407 

$20,882 

D..Irim the year, uncollectable loans of $405,000 (1987 - $1,464,000) were 
written off with proper authority. 

8. &JSiness loans arxl Guarantees Fmn 

'Ihe business loans program is operated under the authority of the Business 
Loans and Guarantees Act which established a ceiling of $16,000,000 for business 
loans and guarantees up to March 31, 1988 (1987 - $13,500,000). Interest earned 
is credited to general revenues (interest income) and provisions for doubtful 
loans are charged to expenditures (Department of Economic Development and 
Tourism). 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE NORIHWEST TERRITORIES 

Notes to Finarx::ial statements 
March Jl, 1988 

a. D.Jsiness roans am Guarant.ees Furn ( continued) 
1988 1987 

(thousarrls of dollars) 

loans receivable 
less provision for doubtful loans 

cash committed in support of guarantees 
cash available for loans and guarantees 

Total funi assets 

Furrls available on write-offs or recoveries of loans 

I.can furn bal.arD! 

$ 9,790 
1. 770 

8,020 

483 
5,727 

14,230 

1,770 

$16,000 

$ 9,222 
1,907 

7,315 

556 
3,722 

11,593 

1,907 

$ 13,500· 

'Ihe loans are repayable in installlnents to the year 2007 and bear interest 
at rates between 10. 75% and 14%. D.lring the year, uncollectable amounts of 
$432,000 (1987 - $444,000) were written off with proper authority. 

9. Sbxlents I.can Furn 

'!he Students loan Fund is operated umer the authority of the Student 
Financial Assistance Act which established a ceiling of $8, 500, 000 for student 
loans up to March 31, 1988 (1987 - $7,150,000). Interest earned is credited to 
general revenues ( interest income) arrl provisions for doubtful loans and loan 
remissions are charged to experrlitures (Department of F.ducation). 

Interest begins on these loans six nonths after the borrCMer ceases to be a 
full-tillle student at a rate that is one percent less than the prime rate of the 
Government's main banker. 'Ihe-Connnissioner may grant remission of these loans, in 
whole or in part, where co:rrlitions as stipulated in the Regulations are corrplied 
with. · 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE NORIHWEST TERRITORIFS 

Notes to Fi.narv::ial statements 
Mann 31, 1988 

9. students loan Furn ( continued) 
1988 1987 

(thousands of dollars) 

I.Dans receivable $ 7,.370 $ 6,378 
less provisions for: 

I.Dan remissions 2,728 2,620 
Doubtful loans 1,.231 . 980 

3,.959 3,.600 

3,411 2,778 

~ available for new loans 1,.130 772 

Total fund assets 4,541 3,550 

Funds available on remissions, write-offs, 
or recoveries of loans 3,.959 3,.600 

roan nnn balan::,e $ 8,500 $ 7,150 

'!he loans are repayable in installments to the year 1996 and bear interest 
at rates between 8.75% and 12%. During the year, uncollectable loans of $27,000 
(1987 - nil) were written off with proper authority and remissions of $762,000 
(1987 -$211,000) were granted to students 'Who met the criteria established in the 
Regulations. 

10. Acoounts payable 

Die to canaaa 
tJnapplied balance of advances 

under agreements 
Excess income tax advanced 

Accounts payable· 
other liabilities, payroll deductions, 

and contractors' holdbacks 
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1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

$ 1,235 $ 1,277 
11,.065 

12,.300 1,.277 

66,906 63,465 

24,.023 19,.029 

90,.929 82,.494 

$10~,229 $83,771 



I I 
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GOVERNMENT OF '!HE NORIHWEST TERRI'IORIFB 

Notes to Fi.nan::ial statenent:s 
March 31; 1988 

11. Ille to Northwest Territories Hrusim Corporation 

(a) 1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

Accounts payable $ 1,660 $ 1,068 

less advance arising from project 

(b) 

cost overruns 579 579 

$ 1,081 $ 489 

The $579,000 in project cost overnms represents the balance of a 
$6,000,000 advance made by the Government to the Housing Corporation in 
March 1984 to finance operations and capital projects pending canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation cost sharing. 

Urrler Section 19 of the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation Act, 
the Government makes contributions and_ grants, from funds 
appropriated, to meet the operating, maintenance and capital costs of 
the Corporation. A financial agreement betw~ the Government and the 
Corporation details the funding provided by the Goverrnnent and the 
accounting for these fums. 

As at March 31, 1988 the Government had contributed $3,204,000 (1987 -
$6,551,000) more than was required to meet the Corporation's operating 
costs. In addition, $13,619,000 (1987 - $6,334,000) of capital 
contributions had not been spent by the Corporation and may be used to 
complete projects in progress at year end. SUrplus operating and 
capital funds may be refunded, at the request of the Government, under 
tenns of the financial agreement. n.tring the year the Corporation 
repaid $6, 549, 000 of the accumulated operating surplus as at March 31, 
1987. 

On May 26, 1988, the Financial . Management Board directed the -
Corporation to refund to the Government its accumulated operating 
surplus at the end of the 1987-88 year. In addition, on June 20, 1988, 
the Board directed that $593, 000 of the Corporation's accumulated 
capital surplus be refunded. 
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GOVERNMENr OF '!HE NORIHWFST TERRITORIES 

Notes to Finard.al. statements 
March 31, 1988 

12. J?m1.ovee leave am teminatim benefits 

Re.Iooval 
Tennination 
I.eave 
Retirement 

less portion included in current liabilities 

1988 1987 
(thousan:ls of dollars) 

$ 8,312 $ 8,339 
4,698 5,607 
4,312 4,324 
3,723 3,505 

21,045 21,775 

6,755 6,726 

$14,290 $15,049 

Urrler the corxtitions of eq;,loyment, employees qualify for annual leave of 
varyirg let'XJtlls deperx:tin;J on 1~ of service. Enployees also earn retirement 
an:l severance remuneration based on rnnnber of years of seivice. Certain employees 
will aiso receive assistance with renr,va1 costs to return to their point of 
recruitment. Annual leave is payable within one fiscal year. 'Ihe payment of the 
other anomts is depenjent on employees leav~ the Government. 

13. Petroleum Pl.'oduct:s stabilizatim Fun:i 

'Ihe Petroleum Products stabilization Furn was created umer the authority of 
the Revolvin;;J F\ln:1s Act. 'llle pn:pose of the Funi is to stabilize the prices of 
petroleum products p.irchased, sold an:l distrib.rted by the Goverrnnent. 'Ihe net 
revenues or e.xpenlitures of the Petroleum Products Revolvin;;J F\100 are charged to 
the stabilization ·F\.Jrrl. 'Ihe stabilization F\.Jrrl was originally established at 
$2,000,000. 'Ihe accumulated surplus or deficit balance in the fund cannot exceed 
$5,000,000. 

Initial transfer fran the Consolidated 
Revenue Funi 

less: Petroleum Products Revolv~ Furn 
net e.xpenlitures for the year 

Balarx,e at em of the year 
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(thousan:ls of dollars) 

$2,000 

679 

$1,321 



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORI'HWEST TERRI'IORIFS 

Notes to F.i.narx::ial statements 
Mann 31, 1988 

14. Trust assets am liabilities 
\ 

The Government administers trust accounts on behalf of third parties, which 
are not included in the Government's assets and liabilities. These consist of 
cash and term deposits, investments, real estate, and sun:hy assets. 

1988 1987 
(thousands of dollars) 

Public Trustee $ 3,435 $ 3,726 
SUpreme Court 103 173 
Territorial Court 83 55 
Correctional institutions 96 60 
other 46 47 

$ 3,763 $ 4,061 

15. Main Fstimates 

The Main Estimates canparative figures are from the Main Estimates tabled 
before the Isgislative Assembly during the Februai:y 1987 session. These figures 
represent the Government's original fiscal plan for the year and consequently do 
not reflect changes arising from the tabling of SUpplementary Estimates for the 
year. 

The expemiture reserves included in the Main Estimates are not voted on by 
the Isgislative Assembly as part of the Government's original· fiscal plan. These 
reserves are to meet the funding necessary as the result of supplementary 
estimates. 

The estimated appropriation authority lapse is not voted on by the 
Isgislative Assembly. The amount represents an estimate of the appropriation 
voted by the Isgislative Assembly that will not be expended during the year. 

16. Iegislative Assembly Retirim Allowara!S Furn 

Dlring the year the Government made contributions of $419,000 (1987-
$418,000) to this Fund which is independently administered by an insurance 
COITpany. The contributions are intended to fund allowances and benefits earned by 
Members of the I.egislative Assembly during their term of office. The Govemment 
is responsible for any actuarial deficiency in the Fund. 

As at March 31, 1988, the Fund had a pension liability of $3,716,000 and 
assets at a market value of $4,129,000. 
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17- ~tJle'rt:s 

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORI'HWEST TERRITORIES 

Notes to Financial statements 
Kn'dl 31, 1988 

Where a lease transfers substantially all of the benefits and risks of 
ownership to the Goverrnnent it is considered a capital lease. For accounting 
purposes, the GQvemment is deemed to assmne the risks and benefits of CMnership 
if the initial term of the lease is at least 10 years. Included in the total 
commitments for office space and staff acconunodation are $132,741,000 in capital 
leases (1987 - $84,082,000). 

The Govemment also enters into operating leases for equipment. ongoing 
commitments for these leases are approxilnately $805,000 per year. 

In accordance with the accounting policies of the Government, lease payments 
are chal:ged to operations and maintenance in the year the expenditure is 
incurred. Annual chal:ges are authorized by the I.egislati ve Assembly. 

tease payments for office space and staff acconunodation for which the 
GQvernment is -contractually committed are as follows: 

1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 
1994-1999 

Connnercial 

$10,537 
9,438 
8,560 
7,105 
5,954 

33,872 

$75,466 

1988 1987 

Residential Total 
(thousands of dollars) 

$ 7,028 $17,565 $13,877 
6,832 16,270 12,558 
5,968 14,528 10,933 
5,177 12,282 8,859 
4,299 10,253 7,233 

39,219 73,091 44,168 

$68,523 $143,989 $97,628 

In addition, the Government has committed funds for the construction of 
Stanton Yellowknife Hospital in the amount of $5,004,000. Of this amount 
$648,000 represents contractual obligations at March 31, 1988. 
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18. cmt.in;Jencies 

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORI'HWEST TERRI'IORIFS 

Notes to F.i.narv:::ial statements 
Mann 31, 1988 

The Government is contingently liable for the following: 

(thousands of dollars) 

roans payable by the Northwest 
Territories Housing Corporation 

other, including perxting and 
threatened litigation 

$97,074 

1.473 

$98,547 

The Government also furrls boards and agencies offering services to the 
public which operate independently of nonnal Government operations. As a result 
of this relationship, the Government may be held responsible for any liabilities 
that these boards and agencies are unable to discharge. No estimate of these 
potential liabilities can be made. 

19. Related parties 

D.lring the year the Government made contributions to the following related 
parties: 

Northwest Territories Housing Corporation 
Hospitals and health facilities 
:Educational boards 
Arctic College 
Science Institute of the Northwest Territories 

1988 1987 
(th~ of dollars) 

$ 74,168 ,$ 64,495 
37,166 29,489 
22,530 13,492 
19,089 

383 393 

$153,336 $107,869 

Under agreements with Arctic College, the government provided services to 
the College at cost or for a service :fee where direct costs could not be 
detennined. Direct costs of $2,892,000 were incurred on behalf of the College 
and service fees of $154,000 were charged for indirect costs. The fees charged 
for indirect costs are not necessarily the cost of providing those services. 
Services provided included personnel, payroll, financial, procurement, 
accommodation, buildings and works, utilities, legal and interpretation services. 

The Government paid the Workers' Compensation Board premiums of $703, 000 
(1987 - $740,000). In addition, the Government provided payroll and staffing 
services to the board for a·fee of $32,000 (1987 - $52,000). 

- 29 -



~o. SUbseauent. events 

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORI'HWFST TERRI'IDRIFS 

Notes to Financial statements 
Man::h 31, 1988 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation 

. Urxier the tenns of an acquisition agreement, signed May 5, 1988, the 
Government of the Northwest Territories acquired all of the issued shares of 
Northem canada Power Commission and a debt due by the Commission to Canada in 
the amount of $53, ooo, ooo. Pursuant to the Northern canaaa Power Commission 
(Share Issuance and Sale Authorization) Act of Canada, and the Northwest 
Territories Power Corporation Act of the Northwest Territories, Nert.hem Canada 
Power Commission was merged with the Northwest Territories Power Corporation and 
continued as that Corporation umer the jurisdiction of the Northwest 
Territories. 

Born issue 

'lb finance the purchase of Northem canada Power Commission, the Government 
issued $53,500, ooo in 11% sinking fund notes. 'Ihese notes mature on June 23, 
1998. '!he principal will be redeemed on each anniversary date through a sinking 
fund payment of $5,350,000. 

21. OVer-expemitures 

As of March 31, 1988, the Government had over spent $1,559,000 in operations 
and maintenance activities and $633,000 in capital activities. 'Ihis contravenes 
subsection 32(1) of the Financial Administration Act which states, 11 ••• no person 
shall incur any expenditure that causes the amount of the activity set out in the 
Estimates, upon which the appropriation is based, to be exceeded". 

Certain conq;>arative figures have been reclassified to confonn with the 
financial statement presentation adopted.for the current year. 
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~OF~ N:Rillmr 'llRRI'IORIEB 

SdmJle of lele1.Es by Scuroe 
fer tile ~ Elmi llm:h 31, 1988 

1988 

Mrln 

Sche:lule A 

1987 

Est:brates Actual Actual 

F.canamada 

Grant (rote 4) 

Est:ablislm P.rcgl:ans Finarcirg 
Ins.Jred health setViCES 
R:st--sa:x:rn:u:y ecb:aticn 
Exten:led health cam 

Transfer Faynents 
H:spital an::l :mallcal cai:e 

- Inlians an::l Iruit 
Omada Assistan::s Plan 
Omada Assistan::s Plan 
- Sp:, isal. Assault 

lsalth re1atai setViCES 
Eb:n:mic O:!vel.cprei It }.gl:eeueirt:. 
Cl:nl:.ml:iig ei.xaticn 
legal ani cmra±.:i.a1a1 setViCES 
Ya.Jrq Offerrlers kt 
~ 

'lbtal.. ftan Qu&li 

Gena.rated :reverues 

'nD<aticn 
Iniividual .in:me 
O:npatate .in:me 
Fl1el 
'Di:acxx> 
P!cperty 
Scroo1 
InSl.n:an:8 
Grants in liai of prcperty tala3S 
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(mt.e 15) 
(th::usarm of dollars) 

$ 520.453 $ 572.213 $ 490.141 

11,700 15,492 10,375 
4,956 6,616 4,426 
2.400 2.597 2.261 

19.056 24.705 17.062 

20,416 18,793 17,603 
13,900 15,384 11,772 

829 829 294 
5,748 5,922 3,842 
4,655 1,629 2,401 
4,284 4,210 5,401 
2,165 2,291 1,724 

1,557 2,221 
1.323 1.802 1.283 

53.320 52.417 46.541 

592,829 649,335 553,744 

40,351 39,550 38,528 
15,945 5,542 19,760 
10,585 8,982 9,670 
5,454 5,362 4,698 
2,000 2,527 2,400 
1,600 1,620 1,346 

525 636 643 
780 30 

76.460 64.999 77.075 



l . 

OOVERf.1ENI' OF 'lHE N:RllHSI' 'lll<RI'JJ:lfil"S 

Sdmile of lelal.Es k¥ Scmm 
far tis year erd:d Hm:h 31, 1988 

1988 

M!:in 

Sdm.lleA 
o:ntirum 

1987 

Est:inates J\ctual J\ctual 

Genaral. mverues 
Licpar Ctmni.ss.i.cn - rst mverues 
Interest in:x:me 
Li.ca~, fees ani pecnits 

ot:im" recover.ie; 
Pentals 
M:rliatl 
Sale of c:x:rmercial. go:x:s 
utilities 
E>Q;X) 186 
~ 

capital 
le::xJveries fran Qmada 

stant:cn Yella-1kni.fe lbspital 
CbrrErticnal Institutes 
Federal sales tax ntate 
ot:im" 

Sale of lani, J:nses ani other aS9ets 
ot:im" :cec:overies 

'lbtal. gaet.atal :muaJ.JeS 

'lbt:al. :muaJ.JeS by sam::e 
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(mte 15) 
(tln.san::ls of d:>llars) 

$ 10,472 
9,282 
4,731 

24,485 

14,476 
1,995 
1,478 

890 

2,022 

20,861 

4,229 
1,100 

275 
755 
303 

6,662 

128,468 

$ 721, '2!.Tl 

$ 10,484 
9,475 
4,430 

24,389 

14,110 
2,591 
1,524 
2,793 

21 
2,390 

23,429 

4,668 

617 
877 
640 
243 

7,045 

ll9,862 

$ 769,Nl 

$ 10,181 
10,881 

4,112 

25,174 

13,596 
2,519 
1,770 
1,000 
3,985 
3,289 

26,159 

6,386 
3,000 

'173 
· 475 

1,049 
842 

11,925 

140,333 

$ 694,an 



~ OF 'IHE N:RimESI' ~ 

s:tat1Je of qerat:iCJ'B ard Jlli,teaxe ~~ - - - -

fer tiE }1mr EIDd Hm:h 31, 1988 SChedule B 

1988 Actml 1988 1987 

Mrin Salaries Gt-ants an:i Valmticn 'Ibl:al. 'Ibtal 
Est.:inates an:i ~ antribiticn; All~ OOEr Exo:niitun:S Exoenlitures 
(mte 15) (ttnJsams of ) 

I£gisl.ative As9enbly $ 4,844 $ 1,879 $ - $ - $ 2,683 $ 4,562 $ 4,336 
~ve 13,703 9,460 632 - 3,974 14,066 13,435 
~ 'Ierritaries H:usirg 

Cbl:p:1raticn 46,855 - 49,599 - - 49,599 44,645 
Firan=ial ~ Sectetariat 1,465 1,148 - - 225 1,373 1,339 
Firen::e 9,305 5,949 - - 3,306 9,255 8,364 
Ollture an:i Ctmtun:i.cat:ic 7,780 4,679 1,255 - 1,672 7,606 7,036 
EgJal Enpl~ Direct:mate l,ll6 621 - - 412 1,033 . 816 
Iersalrel 18,902 3,563 - - 16,872 20,435 22,303 

w Just.ioo 33,213 7,612 1;s2s - 23,lll 32,251 29,249 
+:=> Govemrrent. Se:tvi.O?S 14,479 6,847 - 108 6,853 13,808 13,500 

RlblicW:Jti<saniH:itp,ays 121,736 31,236 - 75 82,702 ll4,013 103,182 
Iera,..eblelESC::urces 15,936 15,037 3,632 ll 18,935 37,615 14,695 
M.mi.ciptl an:l o:rmunity Affairs 49,189 8,698 34,702 - 3,889 47,289 45,187 
le:tl.th 85,589 4,251 39,505 37 39,235 83,028 74,685 
Scc:i aJ Se:tvi.O?S 52,780 18,746 6,255 - 31,262 56,263 47,782 
Eb:n:m:i.c D:!velcpcart:. ani Tan:isn 28,829 6,553 5,499 394 ll,070 23,516 26,768 
Elb:ati.cn 118,281 63,865 44,476 1,154 ll,014 120,509 108,480 

'Il:Jtal. $ 624,002 $190,144 $ 187,<ID $ 1,T/9 $ '2Sl,2l5 $ 636,221 $565,802 



~ OF '!HE ~ TERRrlCRIES 

SdmJle of ~tal. Drp:mibn:es 
ftr tba jeEIC' EDBl Imm. 31, 1988 Sdm.Il.e·c 

19~ kbJal.·1988 1987 

:ftBin arlJ.din3S 1¥:q1jsiticn 'Iotal. 'Ibt:a1. 
Estinates an:l WJr.ks of E:111immt Ctntrih1ticns F>q;apitures F>q;apitures 
(mte 15) (tha.Jsan::Js of doJ Jars) 

Legislative Assalt>ly $ 547 $ 484 $ 62 $ - $ 546 $ 32 
E>a3cutive - - - - - 124 
NcJrtn.a;t 'Ierritori.es ~ 

Cotp:n.aticn 20,991 - - 24,569 24,569 19,850 
F~ ~ Sa:xetariat 
Finan:e 
Oil.ture an:l a:mn.micatia,s 328 20 141 164 325 300 
EqJal Enploym:nt Dira:±arate 

w Persa1el 5,619 2,860 927 - 3,787 7,527 
c.n Justi.oa 266 - 254 - 254 370 

Gc:Nemteit 8etvica; 9,093 5,190 3,042 - 8,232 8,6!2 
Rlblic W:m<s an:l Hicjl,ays 16,534 14,907 736 - 15,643 15,614 
Ra's,.,able Resarroes 365 1,091 879 - 1,970 786 
M.micip:u arrl a:mn.mity Affairs 47,306 34,990 3,166 6,690 44,846 31,966 
lsalth 15,158 10,269 3,359 1,232 14,860 20,657 
Social 8etvica; 6,266 4,269 432 1,016 5,717 3,308 
Fa:n:mi.c D:!velc.pca1t an:l 'lturism 5,422 1,592 76 784 2,452 2,485 
Bix:aticn 37,865 31. 722 861 5,648 38,231 15,578 

1btal. $ 165,78J $ ll11,394 $ 13,935 $ 40,103 $161,432 $ rzl,200 
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SECI'ION III 

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEIXJIFS 'IO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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~ OF 'IHE ~ 'lERRritRI]S 

SdBilleafleJalES 
fer tha ~ adad llm:h 31, 1988 

Cperat.iaB ard DBinta:en:e 

SUn:hy 
SUn:hy - prior year 

'Ibtal. f8XXJ[c1lll 

DEait:ive 

Reverues 
H:i.gm,ay transpartaticn fil:in1 fees 

'Ibtal ?:eVel'1leS 

:Ee:overi.es 
N:X;AP ~ti.en fee 
SUn:hy 
SUn:hy - prior year 

'Ibtal :recx:,veries 

'Ibtal. pru_;JCdlll 

F.irarcial. ltlnB@iHJI.. sea:etar.iat 

'lbt:al. pttXJtall 

FirarD! 

Reverues 
Irmre tax - pet&ral 

-coqmate 
F\lel tax 
Investnent interest 
'Itmcm tax 
r:erenture interest 
Nanisivik interest 
otrar interest 
M:>rtgage interest 

'Ibtal :teVel'lleS 

$ 

Main 
Est:inates 

108.000 

108,000 

93,000 

93,000 

201,000 

40,351,000 
15,945,000 
10,585,000 
5,525,000 
5,454,000 
2,183,000 

94,000 
30,000 

80.167,000 

- 39 -

$ 

Actual 
RevenleS 

2,812 
4.229 

7,041 

lll.935 

lll.935 

81,489 
1,019 
4,851 

87.359 

199,294 

39,550,299 
5,541,678 
8,981,703 
6,176,414 
5,361,796 
2,063,214 

86,519 

3.162 

67,764.785 

Sd1edule 1 

Qver(Umer) 
Est:inates 

$ 2,812 
4.229 

7,041 

3.935 

3.935 

(ll,5ll) 
1,019 
4.851 

(5,641) 

. (1,706) 

(800,701) 
(10,403,322) 
(1,603,297) 

651,414 
(92,204) 

(119,786) 
(7,481) 

(30,000) 
3.162 

(12 .402 .215) 



a::JVEmMENI' OF 'IHE NElfiESI' 'IERRTICIUES 

SdBill.e of leUa'IJes 
fer the ~ E!l'ded llm:il 31, 1988 

Qlgmt:jgB ard Da:int.@ace 

Fimrce ( cxntirue:1) 

:Ee:Dveries 

Main 
Fstinates 

·~ SJJ::s:idy a:mrlni.sb:aticn fee $ 195,000 
120,000 
44,000 

ll'l:ins.n.l:d looses 
W.C.B. adm:inistratial fees 
Insuran::e recoveries 
le:l:Jvmy superann..atial prior year 
Teachars' defen:a:i salary 
~ Sllbs:idy a:mrlni.sb:aticn - prior 

year 
9.nmy 
9.nmy - prior yer 

'Ibtal recoveries 

Grant fran O:lra:la 

'Ibt:al. p:cgran 

QJl.tme ard Ctmllnimtias 

:Ee:Dveries 
sale of Gavemrent plblicatiais 
Lil:lraty fees 
9.nmy 
9.nmy - prior yer 

'lbtal pu:gtan 

Eg.Bl libpJgwmt Dinti.at:ate 

'lbtal. ptegtaii 

25,000 

384,000 

520,453,000 

601,004,000 

100,000 
1,000 

101,000 

101,000 

- 40 -

$ 

Acb.lal. 
:R:!VerueS 

146,963 
192,400 
31,710 
72,885 
24,269 

400 

2,249 
10,898 
7,136 

488,910 

572,213,325 

640,467,020 

84,372 
1,005 
1,861 
4,506 

91,744 

91,744 

Scherlule 1 
o:rxtirum 

OVer (Urrler) 
Estinates 

$ (48,037) 
72,400 

(12,290) 
72,885 
24,269 

400 

2,249 
(14,102) 

7,136 

104,910 

51,760,325 

39,463,020 

(15,628) 
5 

1,861 
4,506 

(9,256) 

(9,256) 



~ OF 'IHE N:mmESr '1ERRTICIUES 

SdBllle of leua'IEs Sdmil.e 1 
fer the ~ aned Hm:h 31, 1988 antirued 

M:\in Actual OVer((h::'er) 
QJetat:.im; ard DBintaen:e Fstiirates leverues Est.mates 

[ 
R!l:B.11El 

IecxJveries 
Fbcrl p.n-chasjrg an:i ~ti.en 

I assistan::s $ 88,000 $ 117,244 $ 29,244 
Travel :reo:JtJeries - prior year 1,459 1,459 
SalaJ:y rEONeries - ~ prior year 449 449 

l 
SUrmy - prior year 25.724 25.724 

'Iotal rEONeries 88.000 144.876 56.876 

'lbtal. pDJl.aD 88,000 144,876 56,876 

~ 

leverues 
I:ns..n:an:s ta>ces 525,000 636,218 111,218 
Lig.xlr ~ amti 430,000 558,878 128,878 
Finas an:i cx:urt. fees 260,000 327,201 67,201 
Ctnpanies, sccieties an:i co-q:> 
n:gistratial fees 228,000 215,386 (12,614) 

El.e±rical permits 149,000 146,828 (2,172) 
D:x:une1t ngist:ty fees 110,000 91,863 (18,137) 
I:rs.n:.'an:2 lia:n:::in; 90,000 88,592 (1,408) 
B.1simss li.c:acin:J 73,000 75,803 2,803 
R.lblic Trustee fees 52,000 53,140 1,140 
Sean:ities fees 33,000 68,965 35,965 
Vital statistics fees 25,000 26,977 1,977 
B:>iler/pD:ss.n:e vesc:;e1 
n:gistratial 25,000 36,019 - 11,019 

P.rofes.sicnal li.c:acin:J 23,000 26,186 3,186 
Gas lr~CJ'lS I lSpEci:' 15,000 9,995 (5,005) 
G.m o:a.d.:J::ol permits 12,000 16,928 4,928 
I.otteey li~ 12,000 15,435 3,435 
Miscel1.arm.ls il~cns 9,000 5,136 (3,864) 
Verrlcr, direct an:i seller an:i 
cxfilecticn ~ fees 5,000 5,899 899 

SUnnmy offen::B fees 476 476 
R.lblic trustee ~ fees 55,120 55,120 
I:ns..n:an:s ~ lia:n:::in; 7,788 7,788 

'Iotal :reverues 2.076.000 2,468.833 392.833 
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~ OF 'IHE KRimESI' 'IEmr.ICmES 

Sdm.il.e af Heuaues SCh:rlul.e 1 
fer the ~ ermi Hm:h 31, 1988 a:ntin.led 

Main 1ctual- OVer(Urrler) 
Cp!ratias ard :neint.enm! Estimates levenles Est:inates, 

~ (a::ntinm) 

Psccveries 
Mira ~ fees $ 88,000 $ 63,422 $ (24,57$) 
N. W.T. Hcusirg Cl:lqmatiai 

lawyer'·s sala:cy 62,000 68,928 6,928. 
I.ega1 aid rEp:lyne,ts 21,000 16,145 (4,85~) 
Native cxm:t ~ - prior year 121,661 121,66.l 
<hlrt libraty - m:i.soillan:aJs 6,874 6,87~ 
Air charters - other 57 57i 
Sn-my 1,152 l,15~ 
Sn-my - prior year 1.250 1,250 

'lbtal:recx:,veries 171.000 279,489 108.489 

'Iransfer paynents 
I.ega1 aid 1,046,000 1,211,000 165,000 
Native cxm:t 'WCrl<ers 317,000 316,631 (369) 
Air charter an:l trana:ripts 250,000 241,090 (8,910) 
Justice infatlnatim systan 97,000 35,000 (62,000) 
I.ab:ur cara:Ja ~eene It 68,000 ill, 768 45,768 
Crunina1 injuries 46,000 46,512 512 
Gm mitrol. 41,000 61,369 20,369 
I.ega1 aid - Ya.n-g Offemers 

prior year 67,500 67,500 
Rlblic legal educatiai 70,000 70,000 
I.ega1 aid '."" prior year 58,903 58,903 
Cr.iminal. injuries - prior year 20.160 20,160 

'Ibtal. transfer paynents 1,865,000 0 2,241.933 376,933 

'lbtal. p:<.gtall 4,ll2,000 4,990,255 878,255 

~ Servwes 

leverues 
Li.cpr Ctmn:issim - ret i:everues 10,472,000 10,484,137 12,137 
MJtar vehicle plates 2,124,000 1,585,460 (538,540) 
Drivers' lia:n::es 159,000 161,114 2,114 
Drivers' test fees 79,000 90,328 ll,328 
Lian::a regist.ratiai fee 225 225 
Sn-my 42 42 

'Ibtal. ::reverues 12,834.000 12,321.306 (512.694) 
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<DJER:IMENr OF 'IHE N:RilfiESI' ~ 

I Sdmlleafleue1Jes Sdmlle 1 
fa:' the~ axhl lln:d1 31, 1988 Ccnt:iruai 

1 · 
lein 1>cbJa1. Dver(U"rler) 

OJetat.ias ard DBinl:enn:e Est.mat.es Reverues Est:inates 

Cbec'lle1t Serv:kEs {cx:nt:.irued) 

Rscoveries 
H:rre heatirg acln:in:ist:rat fee $ $ 1,483 $ 1,483 
leDveJ:y ovmpaynent - prior year 1,350 1,350 
leVenle restitutim - prior year 2,116 2,116 
Arctic Cb.ll8J9 reo:,vecles 1,679 1,679 
SUrmy 2,139 2,139 
SUrmy - prior year 1,704 1,704 

riotal recoveries 10.471 10,471 

Transfer payrrents 
Erei:geicy neasures 121.000 (121,000) 

riotal transfer payrrents 121.000 (121,000) 

'lbtal. p.cgt.Sll 12,955.000 12,331,TTl (623,223) 

Rnl.:ic ti:xks ard Hid1@vs 

Rscoveries 
staff h:usin:J 10,891,000 10,839,074 {51,926) 
lEntal. to otle:s - h::l.lsllwoffioes 2,644,000 2,534,819 {109,181) 
Sale of stem heat 643,000 438,309 {204,691) 
Ergireerin:J a:lministraticn 446,000 380,422 {65,578) 
Special transt:xrt p:mnits 256,000 174,607 {81,393) 
I.ease to pirdlase 174,000 104,562 {69,438) 
Sale of electrical ~ 

- Sanikiluaq 127,000 123,815 {3,185) 
H:i.gmay na:int.enan::e - Natiaial Parks 127,000 141,217 14,217 
M:u:ofilare:u; utilities 49,000 33,629 {15,371) 
R:x:m arrl beam - casi,a] s 40,000 21,651 {18,349) 
Rnid.rg stall rentals 32,000 24,470 (7,530) 
arild:i.rgs 25,000 18,494 {6,506) 
Transient 09ltb:es 20,000 {20,000) 
'Ienmt dam:ge 15,000 59,355 44,355 
Equipre1t ~ 15,000 29,924 14,924 
Cbin launhy 12,000 11,662 {338) 
Aa:::rual cra:lits 208,488 208,488 

Sllbt:otal 15,516,000 15,144,498 {371,502) 
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1. 

~ OF 'IHE NJRJmESr 'IERRrICRIE3 

SdmiLe af 1euaJJes Sch:dule 1 
fer the year- EOBl Mm:h 31, 1988 a:ntirue:i 

M:iin h±ual OVer(Urer) 
Q;eratiaB ard :mintaen::e Fst:inates Peverues Est:inates 

Nllic 1ild<s ard Ri,;t;,@ffi (a:ntiruerl) 

laDVeries (cxnt:inEd) 

SUbtot:aJ. $15,516,000 $15,144,498 $ (371,502) 
Be:inhn:se printirg elCpE!'1Se 15,369 15,369 
Iease recoveries - S.ina'ls an:i Cb. 119,358 119,358 
M.miclpu sevia:s s.i:sidy 2,139,690 2,139,690 
:Eett:ola.nn P.rcnx:ts - tank fann 21,225 21,225 
Iease ~ 25,231 25,231 
sale of inventaty - vehicles 

an:l EqUipte,t 19,851 19,851 
H:>l.dmck - write-offs 6,161 6,161 
OJe!i:ayne-It - prior year 41,581 41,581 
S\nmy 21.354 21,354 

'Ibtal recoveries 15,516.000 17,554.318 2,038.318 

'lbtal pxgtan 15,516,000 17,554,JlB 2,038,318 

leleleblelm:ma!S 

PeverJJes 
GalTe lica0$ an:i fees 254,000 328,777 74,777 
Tlllt>erpennits 4,327 4,327 
Bear deter.tent :narual.s 1,142 1,142 
Wildlife p.lblicaticns 316 316 

'Ibtal i:evenJeS 254.000 334,562 80.562 

laDVeries 
Iefun::l of tJ:ai,:pars' assistan:e 30,000 23,547 (6,453) 
Travel r.a:::o.,ery - prior year 1,851 1,851 
S\nmy 4,761 4,761 
S\nmy - prior year 13,080 13,080 

'Ibtal recoveries 30,000 43.239 13,239 

Transfer paynents 
Northam I.arrl Use Plannirg P!O:JtaIU 475.000 475.000 

'Ibtal transfer paynents 475,000 475.000 

'lbtal. ptcgran 7:B,000 852,801 93,801 
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G:JV.EmMENI' OF 'IHE N:RIHv.ESI' 'IERRTirnIEE 

SdmlleafleJal:Es Sciledule 1 
fac' tis~ E!'IB!. Mn:th 31, 1988 o:ntin.:JEd 

Main kbJal over(Urler) 
QJerati.aa ard llBintamrJe Est.mat.es Peverues Estinates 

MJniciral ani <lmlmi.ty Affairs 

Peverues 
Prq)erty tal<E!S $ 2,000,000 $ 2,527,314 $ 527,314 
Sch:>ol. leries 1,600,000 1,619,931 19,931 
QJany am tinter fees 21,000 20,442 (558) 
Grants in lia.t of pr~ tal<E!S 780,481 780,481 
ram a:x:utHit fees 2,235 2.235 

'Ibta1 mverues 3,621.000 4,950.403 1,329.403 

PeaJveries 
ram leases 720,000 593,728 (126,272) 
W:iter an::l sa,,er services 71,000 56,904 (14,096) 
Gari:a)e an:l \est:e collecti.cn 1,156 1,156 
surmy 9,190 9,190 
surmy - prior year 5.566 5.566 

I 'Ibta1 recoveries 791.000 666.544 (124,456) 

Transfer payirents 

I 
~uerggrcy neasures 57.299 57.299 

'Ibtal transfer payirents 57.299 57,299 

'lbt:al. p:cgcan 4,412,000 5,674,246 1,262,246 

H:Blth 

PeaJveries 
:Ehysician recrui.tne,t 1,556,000 1,262,349 (293,651) 
lEciprcral billin;J - other provin:a; 439,000 506,922 67,922 
~ m:im nn:sirg clinic (1,260)* (1,260) 
Train:i.rg l::ursaries 9,515 9,515 
M:dical transpartaticn user fees 44,002 44,002 
In.Nik J;hysician bill.Ilg 116,677 116,677 
M:dical transpartaticn -

othercgelt.s 510,022 510,022 
If!gal r:a:::overy - T.H.I.S. 52,550 52,550 
Travel reco,e.ry - prior year 1.159 1.159 

SUbtot:al 1,995,000 2,501,936 506,936 

* Rsversal of acx:::tU:rl :reverue fran 1986-87 that vas rot :realizerl. 
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~ OF '!HE N:RimESI' ~ 

SdBllleafHeue'Ues 
far the l6R" ami lm."dl. 31, 1988 

QlE!l:atkm ard m:int:eren:e 

H:Blth (o:nt:in.ei) 

Ie::overies (o:nt:in.ei) 

M:i.in 
Est:inBtes 

SJbtotal $ 1,995,000 
Haalth care plan - misaill.aneo.s 
Haalth care plan - Slw].ate'Itmy 
Legal recovery JnEdj cal - prior year 
Icysician recruitna'lt :rent 
Mm.cal t:J::ai spartaticn - anbJlan:;.e 
Mm.cal t:J::ai spartaticn - surmy 
Legal recovery travel - prior year 
Feewatin R£gia,al r.ealth Ebmi 
lb;pital an:i Jra:3jca] - prior year 
S\ln:hy 
S\ln:hy - prior year 

Total recuveries 

Transfer payrrents 
Grant - prcmsicn of hcspital care 
- In:liars an:i Iruit 

InsurErl b:ruth services 
Grant - prcmsicn of nmica.l care 
- In:liars an:i Iruit 

P.roJisicn of n::n-irsure:l services 
Exterrla:l health care 
Mm.cal services 
Mm.cal travel 
lhantacm:e 
M:rlj cal b:lardin;J hane - CllUrchil.l 
M:rlical b:lardin;J hale - M:tlt:re:tl 
Mm.cal b:lardin;J hale - Winnipeg 
Haalth transfer 

Total transfer payrrents 

'lbtal pccgran 

1,995.000 

17,135,000 
11,700,000 

3,281,000 
2,607,000 
2,400,000 

819,000 
727,000 
460,000 
454,000 
401,000 
280,000 

40.264.000 

42,259,000 
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l\cbJal 
Reverues 

$ 2,501,936 
599 
318 

6,241 
21,726 
8,437 

68,467 
2,024 
3,439 

64,282 
47 

5.022 

2,682.538 

15,232,940 
15,492,000 

3,560,362 
2,705,971 
2,597,000 

685,960 
290,139 
540,522 
434,700 
420,451 
273,036 
507.321 

42.740.402 

45,422,940 

Sch:dule 1 
o:ntirue:l 

$ 

OVer(UnJer) 
Estinates 

506,936 
599 
318 

6,24l 
21,726 
8,437 

68,467 
2,024 
3,439 

64,282 
47 

5.022 

687.538 

(1,902,060) 
3,792,000 

279,362 
98,971 

197,000 
(133,040) 
(436,861) 

80,522 
(19,300) 
19,451 
(6,964) 

507.321 

2,476.402 

3,163,940 



r . 

I 
I 

CDVEmMENI' OF 'IHE KRimESI' 'lERRTitmEB 

Sdm.il.e of :Reua'IEs 
fer tile ~ adsl llm:h 31, 1988 

QJemt;iaB ard :m:int:emn:e 

Soo:ia1 Servirm 

le::overies 
Speed aJ alla,.an:,es 
:Eerscrlalcare 
B:ard arrl lcxi:Jin;J - cmrect:i.CJ'lS 
ClrlJ.drm care 
B:ard arrl lcxi:Jin;J - senior citizens 
o:ntril:uticn - prior year 
Family an:i child family alla-.an::e 
Scci aJ assistan:,e Ieini::ursate1t 
- prior year 

SUrmy 

'Ibtal :reccveries 

Transfer paynents 
canaaa Assistan:,e Plan 
canaaa Assistan:,e Plan - prior year 
canaaa Assistan:,e Plan 
- SIXJlSal. Assault 

Omadi.an penitS1ti.aey ~ 
Vcx::aticnal rehabilit:aticn 
of dj sahl ':rl pers::a s 

Cl:mtunity p:srole supervisicn 
lilpletlBlt Ya.n;J Offerrlers }ct 

'Ibtal transfer paynents 

'Ibtal. pn.gran 

Peverues 
Interest - Eusiness roans 
an:i GlBrant.ees Fllrrl 
~' ardiran::s arrl pmnit 
I..crl:Jin;J ani rutfitt:in:J fees 
QJarantee fees - B.Biness I.cans F\m:l 

M:lin 
Estmates 

104,000 
54,000 
25,000 
11,000 

194,000 

13,900,000 

829,000 
548,000 

400,000 
70,000 

15,747.000 

15,941,000 

1,400,000 
15,000 
11,000 

-----

'Ibtal :r:everues 1.426,000 
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Actual 
Peverues 

106,263 
21,510 
12,382 

4,524 
13,176 
7,188 

150 

17,310 
9,154 

191,657 

15,383,582 
49,064 

829,000 
522,465 

458,363 
28,378 

1,557.000 

18,827.852 

19,019,509 

1,042,677 
29,632 
5,150 
1,562 

1,079,021 

Sd:e::lule 1 
a:nt:irue:i 

OVer(U'rler) 
Est:inates 

2,263 
(32,490) 
(12,618) 
(6,476) 
13,176 
7,188 

150 

17,310 
9.154 

(2,343) 

1,483,582 
49,064 

(25,535) 

58,363 
(41,622) 

1,557.000 

3,080,852 

3,0'78,509 

(357,323) 
14,632 
(5,850) 
1.562 

(346,979) 



f 

OOVERlMENI' OF 'mE NJRilwm' ~ 

Schwleaf~ 
far tm ~ and Hu:dl 31, lSl89 

. I 

Cpemtims ard mint.EnnJe 
I 

~ 
Sale of a:ammcial. gcx:rls 
~e ~ - prior year 
Special& ARD\ - prior year 
In.lit cnmunity ht.man res::lnna 
strategy develqice;It 

FJqx> '86 .... sale of ~ 
~E>cp:, I 86 netCh3rriise 
SUrmy - prior year 

'Iot:al :rea::,veries 
:• I 

Transfer,'paynents 
Etx:ranib IB/elc:pcent }qreate It 
F.xe::utive Intercharge ~ It arrl. 
~ Plal:ner 

'Iot:al tz:ai,sf~ p:iynents 

'lbtal. P-c+-• 
Bb:atkn 

Ieverlles 
Interest - 'stu:lents loan F\.ln:i 
Germal edrati.cn devel.qicext e.xam 

'Iot:al reverua; 

$ 

Main 
Fstinates 

1,478,000 

1,478,000 

4,655,000 

9,000 

4,6§4,000 

7,568,000 

50,000 

50,000 

$ 

Actual 
PevenleS 

1,523,729 
(11,159) * 

37 

83,915 
19,293 
J.,820 

58 

1,617,623 

1,629,054 

14,868 

L64~,92a 

4,;340,636 

103,294 
297 

l.03,591 

* Ieversal of acx::nm reverue fran 1986-87 that was rot :realizai. 
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Sch;dule 1 
o:ntirue:l 

OVer(lh:er) 
Estin'ates 

$ 45,729 
(11,159) 

37 

83,915 
19,293 
1,820 

58 

139,693 

(3,025,946) 

5,868 

(3,020,078) 

(3,227,364) 

53,294 
297 

53,591' 



~ OF 'IHE K:lRimESI1 'IERR:rICIUEB 

Sdmlleafleua'IEs 
far the ~ EID:d Hm::h 31, 1988 

Q:>eratias ard :mintserl:e 

Bh:at.u:n (a:nt:inm) 

le:xJverles 

M!in 
Fst:inates 

Arctic 0:>llega reverue $ 357,000 
26,000 
25,000 
13,000 

'Ihim pnty a:urse fees 
Trai.nirg setVicss a:urse fees 
'Ieachirq cmtificsticn fees 
H:stel ra::e:ipt:s 
Certified mrs.irg assistant fees 
F.ren:h :re:inb.n:saten 
Arctic 0:>119 a:urse fees 
Trai.nirg setVice a:urse fees - prior 
Sala:ty r:eo:Ne.rY - prior year 
Professicral inpravatent - surmy 
M:rr.ried a:x:x:mtrdati.c rent r:eo:Ne.rY 
Sala:ty r:eo:Ne.rY teacmrs 
'!ravel ~ - prior year 
stu:1a1t grant - prior year 
9.mhy 
9.mhy - prior year 

'lbtal :i:ecoveries 

Transfer paynents 
R:st-seo:n::la.t:y ailcaticn 
a:nt:iruiJg ErlucBticn 
University coll9 e.ntran:8 prcgram 

'lbtal transfer paynents 

'lbtal. ptLgta1l 

'lbtal. (p!ratiaB ard :ne:int:Enn:e 

8,000 

-· 

429,000 

4,956,000 
4,284,000 

9,240,000 

9,719,000 

714,635,000 

$ 

.&:b.lal 
leven.lEs 

-
(16,081)* 
27,467 
7,032 
5,001 
1,720 
5,305 

(888)* 
480 

3,015 
428 

(8,595)* 
30,076 
26,001 
ll,162 
5,871 
7,682 

105,676 

6,616,000 
4,210,100 

20,000 

10,846,100 

11,055,367 

762,151,824 

* Ieversal of aa::tU::d reverue fran 198~87 that was rot :tealizai. 
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Sc:h:rlule 1 
o:ntirua:l 

over(Urler) 
Est.mates 

$ (357,000) 
(42,081) 

2,467 
(5,968) 
(2,999) 
1,720 
5,305 

(888) 
480 

3,015 
428 

(8,595) 
30,076 
26,001 
ll,162 
5,871 
7,682 

(323,324) 

1,660,000 
(73,900) 
20,000 

1,606,100 

1,336,367 

47,516,824 



~ OF 'IHE N:RilHSr 'IERRrrCmES 

SdmlleafleualleS 
fer tt2 }lmr' E!'mi Hmh 31, 1988 

api.tal 

Iff!isJative 1'A9 ,1.1y 

'lbt:al pu.gran 

~ve 

'Ibtal. pngr:an 

Rirerci.al M!t@t:@#4.. SeC:retar.iat 

'Ibtal. pt.OJl.am 

F.iren:E 

'Ibtal. ptc.gran 

Clil.bn:e ard o:murlart:.:kn 

Nunatta ~SUnaqtargit 

'lbt:al. ptcgt.am 
I ,,, 

EgEl. ~ Directa:ate 
I 

'Ibtal. p:cgtan 

Iet:su1:el 

Sale of h::uses 

'Ibtal. ptc.grclll 

JUst.:i.aa 

'Ibtal. ptc.gram 
Q:Juermeit services 

Sale of surplus na:terial.s 
Sale of assets 

'Ibtal. pr.cgram 

$ 

Main 
FSt:inates 

200,000 

200,000 

51,000 

51,000 
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$ 

h±ual 
Pevenles 

10,000 

10,000 

282,303 

282,303 

35,428 
82,139 

117,$7 

SCh:rlul.e 1 
ant.:iruai 

Dver(Un:er) 
FSt:inates ' 

$ 

10,000 

10,000 

82,303 

82,303 

(15,572) 
82,139 

66,567 

0 
( 



:[ 

<lJVEER.1ENl' OF 'IHE ~ 'IEmI'ICmES 

Sdeiil.e of. leJa'IEs 
fi:r tm }1mr EDBl 11:m:h 31, 1988 

Qpital. 

Rillie liJl:m ard llim.R\JR 

· Cl:lmuni.ty Granilar P.rcgrarn $ 
Fe:eral sales tax :tel:Bte 
1o::rual. cre:lits 
H:>ldl:Bck write-offs 
:Ee:ovecy of aveq:ayrrent - prior year 
Sale of egµ:iptelt 

'lbtal pu.gt.an 

HE:!'BtEblelm:moes 

'lbtal p:cgran 

M."r>icip,J ard Ctmloli.ty Affairs 

Cbral H:ntmr Aret'la/Olrl:i.rg Rink 
I.an:i sales 
H3ll E3each Cl:lmuni.ty Hall 
Fbrt. ~ Cl:lmuni.ty Hall 
8et'Vice ca I e:±im grcmt 
Aklavik Cl:lmuni.ty H3ll 
Fbrt. P.tovideroa Cl:lmuni.ty H3ll 
lgl:eateit for sale 
Sachs Hannlr gym 

'lbt:al pu.gt.an 

lbuth 

stantcn Yel.latlkni.fe H:spital 

'lbtal pu.gt.an 

Scx::iaJ Setvias 

Cbrrootia,s institutes 

'lbtal pt.OJtam 

Main 
Estmates 

555,000 
275,000 

830,000 

200,000 
52,000 

252,000 

4,229,000 

4,229,000 

1.100,000 

1,100,000 

$ 

AcbJal 
leVe1les 

82,102 
616,513 
102,979 
38,089 
9,641 

84,120 

933,444 

200,000 
156,365 
44,465 
50,000 
(2,765)* 
50,000 

250,000 
85,652 

200,000 

1,033,717 

4,668,239 

4,668,239 

* :Eeversal. of aa:::m:d :teVen.le fran 1986-87 that W3S n:,t :r:ealizai. 
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Sc:h:rlule 1 
O:ntirua:i 

OVer(Urrler) 
Est:inates 

$ (472,898) 
341,513 
102,979 

38,089 
9,641 

84,120 

103,444 

104,365 
44,465 
50,000 
(2,765) 
50,000 

250,000 
85,652 

200,000 

781,717 

439,239 

439,239 

(1. 100,000) 

(1,100,000) 



capital 

'ibtal. p:c.gran 

Bixaticn 

'lbt:al. ptcgtail 

'ltJt.al.O!pital 

~ OF 'IHE N'.RimESI' ~ 

Sdm.JleafleUe'ues 
:fi:r 1::ha }11:!ar ermi H:m:h 31, 1988 

$ 

Main 
Fstinates 

6,662,000 

$721,2f.T7,000 

- 52 -

$ 

Actual 
leverues 

7,045,270 

'!;lfB, "J!T1, oo4 

Sdmlle 1 
o:nt.:iruerl 

:,i 

OVer(U"rler) 
Fstinates. 

$ 

383,z-/b 

$47,900,094 



~ OF 'IHE H:RilMESI' TERRl'IlEIES 

SdJed1Je of ~tures 
fer tie jeB[" EIDErl. Mnm.. 31, 1988 SCha:1ule2 

Mrln SUgil.etelt:azy 'Ibtal 1cbJal (Dver)arler 
QB:aticn; arrl llBintenn:e Est:inat.es Est:inat.es * TtarsfeI:s* Agxcpi::i.dti.cn E?pn:litures Ag'.lrg:ri.aticn 

Imj sJat-i.ve Ace-ni:>Jy 

I£gislativeAssatbl.y $ 4,844,000 $ - $ - $ 4,844,000 $ 4,562,116 $ 281,884 

'ItJtal ptaji.dD 4,844,000 - - 4,844,000 4,562,ll.6 281,884 

Exe:utive 

FaJi.aB1 ~ Se::retar.i.at 3,800,000 - (135,000) 3,665,000 3,636,017 28,983 
Exe:utive o:urcil Se::retar.i.at 2,032,000 250,000 97,000 2,379,000 2,278,751 100,249 
Minister's Offices 2,926,000 250,000 228,000 3,404,000 3,360,150 43,850 
Au::lit:an:-a:iu 1,417,000 - 27,000 1,444,000 1,381,788 62,212 

u, Ermgy' M:in:s an:i Resa.n:o:s Sa::retar.i.at 1,365,000 325,000 (145,000) 1,545,000 1,491,070 53,930 
w Al:origiral Rights ani a:nsti.tut:.:i.crel 

D:!velc:pcait Secretariat 6ll,OOO - 10,000 621,000 568,198 52,802 
status of ltnel Sectetariat 505,000 - (60,000) 445,000 417,514 27,486 
Priorities an:i Plann:i.rg Se::retar.i.at 449,000 - 14,000 463,000 451,795 11,205 
a:mnissicnar• s Office 305,000 - (28,000) 277,000 236,362 40,638 
Office of D:!voluticn 293,000 - (8,000) 285,000 244,673 40,327 

'lbtal pt.UjLciil 13,703,000 825,000 - 14,528,000 14,066,318 461,682 

:tatbiest 'lel:ri.tarles 1bEim a.a.µ;.µd..1m 

Narthw:st Territories Hoosin;r 
Chr};xlraticn 46,855,000 2,744,000 - 49,599,000 49,599,000 

'lbtal. ptaji.dD 46,855,000 2,744,000 - 49,599,000 49,599,000 



~ OF 'IliE N:RilHSI' 'l:ERRJ:ICRIES 

Sc::batile of Expenlitmes Scherlule 2 
fer the }1&R" emei Hm:h 31, 1988 o:nt.inJ.Bi 

Mrin Slg)latelt:al:y 'Itt:al. Actllal (OVer)'ChEr 
Q:a;aticm ani m:inteerXE Estinates Est:i.nates * T.rarsfem* Arprgxiati.m Expen±i;b.rres Arprcpdaticn -

F.imn::::i.a1 M::it.B@•A¢ Sea:el::ar.i.at 

Finan:tl.al M:m:gatalt Sectetariat $ 1,465.000 $ - $ - $ 1,465.000 $ 1,372.715 $ 92.285 

'lbtal p:ajldli 114651000 - - 114651000 113721715 921285 

Fmn:e 

futpltoller.:h:ip 4,327,000 67,600 170,000 4,564,600 4,407,014 157,586 
CJ'I Adm:in:istratim 2,347,000 - (121,000) 2,226,000 2,088,434 137,566 
~ Treasury 2,261,000 145,000 (42,000) 2,364,000 2,363,135 865 

Fiscal R:>licy 370.000 30.000 (7,000) 393.000 396.ll6 (3.ll6) 

'lbtal ptajldli 913051000 2421Q)() - 915471f,(X) 912541699 2921901 

Clll.tme ani Cl:mllni.cat:im 

~B.n:eau 1,681,000 - (20,000) 1,661,000 1,650,201 10,799 
M.lsa.ms 1,592,000 - - 1,592,000 1,606,695 (14,695) 
Librcuy setVia:s 1,385,000 - - 1,385,000 1,259,092 125,908 
Public:aticns an:i prcx:lu:±icns 1,027,000 - 85,000 l,ll2,000 1,104,915 7,085 
Olltural Affairs 913,000 - (125,000) 788,000 756,733 31,267 
Direct.orate 906,000 - 80,000 986,000 973,004 12,996 
Public affairs 276,000 - (20,000) 256,000 255.650 350 

'lbtal ptO]Lci4 7/7801000 - - 717801000 7If,{)6129() 1731710 

FqEl. Jmi] QYJIE!]t: Dh:Ed:utate 

E:pll Enployne1t: Directorate 1.ll6,000 - - 1.ll6,000 1,032,826 83,174 

'lbtal. pt<Xj.lciil 111161000 - - 111161000 110321826 831174 



,;;..~~= 
-i 

~ OF 'lliE N:RilHBI' TERRI'ItmES 

SdetJJe of Expenlitmes Scha:hlle 2 
fir tie ~ EDBi Hmh 31, 1988 a:nt.:in.m 

M3.in Sq:pl.E!lBltal:y 'Iotal Actllal (OVer) Un.:1er 
OEcatias ani ·m:intererDe Estina:tes Estina:tes * Transfers* Ag.n:ar.i.atial FJq:enlitllres Al;p:cpriaticn 

R!ts.:tiel 

~ cp:!rati.aB $15,365,000 $ 1,896,200 $ 70,000 $17,331,200 $16,374,516 $ 956,684 
staff :r:elatias 1,636,000 883,000 90,000 2,609,000 2,502,501 106,499 
staffirg ard cJ assi ficati.cn 669,000 - (120,000) 549,000 488,711 60,289 
Dind:arate 667,000 - (40,000) 627,000 627,108 (108) 
~ planninJ 332,000 - - 332,000 210,640 121,360 
Fmarx::le arrl administ:rat:i. 233.000 - - 233.000 231. 780 1.220 

'lbtal p:tgi.dil 1819021000 2/7191200 - 2116811200 2014351256 112451944 

Just:ke 
I 

u, 

Iblioa Services ~cait u, 18,472,000 - (475,000) 17,997,000 17,113,603 883i397 
OlJrt ·servi.o:s 5,043,000 - (100,000) 4,943,000 4,922,472 -20,528 
IEgal.Aid 2,790,000 238,000 90,000 3,118,000 3,143,938 ~ (25,938) 
Safety divisial 1,795,000 (59,000) 84,000 1,820,000 1,789,937 30,063 
Lawyer sgxxt savices 1,675,000 - 40,000 1,715,000 1,644,804 70,196 
Dind:arate 1,381,000 - 247,000 1,628,000 1,557,114 70,886 
o:nsurrer ani c:mp:Jtate affairs 849,000 - 125,000 974,000 931,526 42,474 
M:in:inJ ~ai services 679,000 - 10,000 689,000 668,871 20,129 
LiqLDr B:am ani l.al:o.Ir services 529.000 - (21,000) 508.000 478.833 29,167 

'lbtal p:OjtciD 3312131000 1791000 - 3313921000 3212511098 111401902 



ro.lERffNI1 OF 'IHE N:RIHmr TERRl.'ICRIES 

SchdJle of F.xpenli.tmes Sdm.lle 2 
:fi:r th! year alBi Mmh 31, 1988 Cl:nt:inm. 

M:iin SUg;uateltaiy 'lotal 1'cb.lal {OJer)Url:r 
g:a:atims ani :na:int:mnJe Est:inates Est:inates * T.ral'Efets* Arpt:gJr:i.atiai ~tures Ag:n:cmiaticn 

CbJel::nlelt. setvke; 

SUJ;ply servia:s $ 3,360,000 $ 304,700 $ - $ 3,664,700 $ 3,451,369 $ 213,331 
a:rmun:i.ca:t.: 2,958,000 21,000 - 2,979,000 2,933,703 45,297 
Freight 2,646,000 (43,700) - 2,602,300 2,302,893 299,407 
Direct.arate 1,891,000 (91,500) (22,000) 1, n1,soo 1,686,206 91,294 
S'ystars an:i cmp.It:er services 1,697,000 - (17,000) 1,680,000 1,506,861 173,139 
Office se:rvi.ces 1,251,000 - 17,000 1,268,000 1,262,977 5,023 

CJ1 MJtar'Vehi.cl.es 
O'I 

676,000 - 22,000 698,000 664,235 33,765 

'lbt:al. p:Uji..dil 14,479,000 190,500 - 14,6m,500 13 ,8<13 ,244 - 861.,256 

N:il:ic 11:Jr:ks ani BidwM;; 

utilities 33,373,000 (1,280,600) (54,000) 32,038,400 29,217,235 2,821,165 
.h:o::l1m:rlati se:rvi.ces 27,177,000 (548,700) - 26,628,300 25,010,872 1,617,428 
Bill.~ an:i \\Orl<s 20,063,000 2,000 (54,000) 20,0ll,OOO 19,889,210 121,790 
Hi~jMai.nt:eran:B q:eraticns 16,930,000 - - 16,930,000 16,597,787 332,213 
Direct.arate 5,TI3,000 143,000 379,000 6,295,000 6,303,283 (8,283) 
Proja±~ 4,580,000 57,000 358,000 4,995,000 5,035,027 (40,027) 
Hi~~ cparaticns 4,500,000 - (404,000) 4,096,000 3,921,436 174;564 
Vehicles an:i eg.riprent. 4,008,000 (101,300) (120,000) 3,786,700 2,999,006 787,694 
~ 3,177,000 - (190,000) 2,987,000 2,846,669 140,331 
HighvaysjD:sign an:i crnst:nrti.ai 2,155,000 - 85,000 2,240,000 2,192,205 47,795 

'lbt:al. P:UJl.dlil 121,736,000 (1,728, f>OO) - 120, CXI7 ,400 ll.4 ,012,"730 _5,9'J4,610 



~--- --

~ OF 'IHE N:RilHSr 1llRRI'ltRIES 

Sdm1Je af EHpenlitmes Sdm.lle2 
fer tie Jmr emsi··Jlm:h 31, 1988 ctnt.:inEd 

Mrln Slgl].enall:ay Total Actual (0Ver)Ul::1er 
p:gal:u..ns ani DBint.eremE Estinates Est:inat:es -* rn:ansfers* Afplq.n;iat.icn E>cpenlitures Atprg:n;iati.cn 

Iaeeb]eR:s:lJttEs 

Field services $ 9,016,000 $ 2,187,100 $ (88,000) $11,115,100 $11,156,315 $ (41,215) 
Wildlife nma:;J:tcent 3,271,000 (56,600) (62,000) 3,152,400 3,110,480 41,920 
Directorate 1,248,000 175,000 29,000 1,452,000 1,448,133 3,867 
Rill.uticn m1L:tol 805,000 (3,500) (115,000) 686,500 698,874 (12,374) 
Rll.k.y ani ~ 613,000 40,000 (10,000) 643,000 631,621 11,379 
Ianiuse~ 602,000 - (34,000) 568,000 536,906 31,094 
scien::le Irsti'b.:rt:e of tha N. W. T. 381,000 15,500 - 396,500 396,500 
Fite(p:!rati.ms - 19,220,000 300,000 19,520,000 19,403,751 ll6,249 
Forest nen:genent - 297,000 (20,000) 277,000 232,368 44,632 

'IlJtal.. p.cgcaa 1519361000 2118741500 - -:rl18l01500 -:rl161.41948 1951552 

lbl:icim] arrl Cbmm.ty ~flairs 

MmiciI:al affairs 35,136,000 (3,868,900) 35,000 31,302,100 30,723,857 578,243 
Sp:>rtanirecteal.icn 5,859,000 (72,000) (238,000) 5,549,000 5,476,356 72,644 
Directorate 3,748,000 149,000 175,000 4,072,000 4,115,940 (43,940) 
camunity \tm"]<s ani capital pl.amirg 1,525,000 2,804,000 92,000 4,421,000 4,124,868 296,132 
camunity pl.amirg l,lll,000 - (64,000) 1,047,000 1,059,748 (12,748) 
I..an:is 756,000 - - 756,000 822,305 (66,305) 
ArcticailpJrts 711,000 - (40,000) 671,000 580,095 90,905 
SUrvey ani naJ;pirg 343,000 - 40,000 383,000 386,109 (3,109) 

'nxal.p.cgraa 4911891000 {9fT11900) - -4812011100 4712891Z18 9ll1822 



~ OF '!HE N:::RilMESI' 11:ERRI'ICRIES 

ScbediJe of F.xpenlitmes Scha:hlle 2 
fa:' tie ~ aDBi Mmil 31, 1988 a:nt:inm 

M:lin Sq:pl.an:nt.fily 'lbtal. 1cbJal (CM:?r)Uli?r 
(p!rat.ias ani na:int:amxE Fstinates Est:inates * T.tamfe:rs* Ap:mp:iati<n E>q:amtures Ayxcp:riaticn 

l&il.th 

'Ierritarial Irspital ~ Setv:i.o:s $58,759,000 $ (150,000) $ 892,000 $59,501,000 $57,496,844 $ 2,004,156 
M:rlicm:e 12,574,000 (153,000) - 12,421,000 12,192,004 228,996 
M:rlical tt:ai~taticn 4,556,000 (28,000) (805,000) 3,723,000 4,439,810 (716,810) 
1dn:i.nistraticn 3,700,000 199,000 (87,000) 3,812,000 3,828,244 (16,244) 
~ 'Ierritacies snare of health 
cam 2,640,000 - - 2,640,000 2,642,715 (2,715) 

ui SUQ?lerentary :teal.th p:r~ans 2,602,000 (6,000) - 2,596,000 1,788,645 807,355 
00 M:rlical se:tViO=S mrtra:.t 758,000 - - 758,000 639,551 118,449 

'lbtal p:ajtdll 85,589, OCX> (138,0CX>) - 85,451, OCX> 83,027,813 2,423,187 

Scc:iaJ Se.tv.kEs 

Finamial assistan:e sei:vica; 17,432,000 - 2,200,000 19,632,000 19,123,286 508,714 
1dn:i.nistraticn 9,526,000 - - 9,526,000 9,379,879 146,121 
Cbn:aticn servia:s 9,255,000 - (200,000) 9,055,000 9,053,494 1,506 
Family ani children IS se:tViO=S 7,578,000 5,978,000 (1,750,000) 11,806,000 11,095,409 710,591 
~ ani han:licafPrl sexvica; 4,452,000 - (150,000) 4,302,000 3,670,843 631,157 
Ala::rol ani dtu;J sei:vic:ES 2,840,000 - (100,000) 2,740,000 2,356,285 383,715 
Family violen::s preventicn 1,697,000 - - 1,697,000 1,583,891 ll3,109 

'lbtal p:cgcan 52,780, OCX> 5,978,0CX> - 58,758, OCX> 56,263,007 2,494,913 



-·--· 

QEtatim; anl na:intsmDa 

BJsin:sc:; develqicart 
B:x:n:mic D:!velqicart Jgreacent 
Tairism an:i p:u:xs 
Firarcial sei:vi.ca; an:i cdn:ini.strati. 
Directarate 
Iolicy an:i p~ 

I 

u, ~ ft.Ojldil 
I..O 

I Bhm:.ial 

Sdxx>ls 
Advarra:1 erll.xaticn 
Arctic Cbllega 
Directarate an:i a:hninistraticn 
stu:lalt ~ 
Schx>l ~n develqicent 

'IlJtal. pt.Ojtdll 

'IlJtal. ~ am :m:int:serXE 

1' 

~ OF 'IHE H:R1H'E3I' '1£RR.CICIRJ.EB 

ScbediJe of Expenlitmm 
fer tie~ emsi Km:h 31, 1988 

Mrin 
Est:inates 

$11,238,000 
8,055,000 
6,369,000 
1,201,000 
1,133,000 

833,000 

2.81829 I OCX) 

67,993,000 
19,559,000 
14,462,000 
7,243,000 
6,128,000 
2,896,000 

ll812811000 

$624,002,000 

SUW].armtar:y 
Est:inates * 

$ (300,000) 
(2,100,000) 

----
(2140010CX>) 

(338,000) 
990,000 

3,863,900 
-
-
-

415151900 

$34,074,200 

Transfers* 

$ 59,500 
(1,056,500) 

800,000 
-

300,000 
(103,000) 

-

6Tl,OOO 
(556,000) 
151,000 
224,000 

(226,000) 
(270.000) 

-
$ -

.... ~~ 

$10,997,500 
4,898,500 
7,169,000 
1,201,000 
1,433,000 

730,000 

2614291000 

68,332,000 
19,993,000 
18,476,900 
7,467,000 
5,902,000 
2,626,000 

1221 7961900 

$658,076,200 

kbJal 
E:xpEroitm:es 

$10,562,147 
2,693,357 
6,864,635 
1,180,976 
1,453,458 

760,979 

2315151552 

68,831,695 
18,586,003 
17,918,745 
7,415,138 
5,537,687 
2,220,382 

120,5091650 

$636,221,620 

Sdlai.lle 2 
o:nt:in.m. 

(OVer)tl'l:Et:" 
Al.prgJriaticn 

$ 43_5,353 
2,205,143 

304,365 
20,024 

(20,458) 
(30,979) 

219131448 

(499,695) 
1,406,997 

558,155 
51,862 

364,313 
405,618 

2,'2Hl.250 

$ 21,854,580 



~tal 

O') 

. ] at:r- .A93a1b]y raps ---

IEgislative Assalbly 

'ltJtal. fi.OJLdll 

ExEalt:i.ve 

IEgiCJ'lal cperatiais Sectetariat 

0 'ltJtal. p:cgcaa. 

~ 'lec:i.tcrles 1bmrq a...µ...aUrn 

~ 'Ien:itaries H:usirg 
OJqxn:aticn 

'lbtal fi.Ojt.dll 

F.imn::ial. 1lu@-@@Il ~ 

'ltJtal. fi.Ojldll 

F.imrna 

'ltJtal. ptUjlcill 

~ OF '!HE N:R1ll4mr tlERRl.:ICl-0..ES 

Sctet1Je of Expemitmes 
far tie year emed Mm:h 31, 1988 

'Ibtal Actual M3.in 
Est:inate; 

Sl.gllen:ntfily 
Fst.:inates * Transfers* Arprg:n;iaticn ~b.lres 

~ 547,000 

547LOOO 

20,991.000 

20,991,000 

~ 42,000 ~ 

42LOOO 

3,578,000 

3,578,000 

~ 5891000 ~ 54_5,t 791 

589LOOO 54SL"J91 

24,569,000 24,569,000 

24,569,000 24,569,000 

Sdmlle 2 
a:nt:.:inLErl. 

(OVer) Urler 
AqltgJri.atic:n 

~ 431209 

43,:200 



Qmtal 

Clll.tme am 0::mlQ}icat.ias 

M.lSB.llS 
Libracy setVia:s 
Dll:ectarate 
~ :an:eau 

'lbtal pu.91.clil 

~ EtJEl Jmp]nynmt Ilmd.at.ate 

'l\Jtal. pi..<XJlclil 

l\::t.s:.t1El 

staff relatia,s 

'l\Jtal. pro.j£dil 

J\Et:.ke. 

Cb..n:.t setVia:s 
Safety divisicn 
Minirg irnp:ct:i.cn servia:s 

'lbtal J:nlji.dd 

_----..., ~ _.-.=, 

ro7ERHNl' OF 'IHE HRilHSr '1.:E8Rl:ICRI.ES 

SdmJJe of Expemi.tmes 
fbc' the ~ emed Hn:dl 31, 1988 

~ 
Est.mates 

SW].ateltai:y 
~ * 'lrars:fet:s* 

$ 193,000 
101,000 
24,000 
l0,000 

328,000 

5,619,000 

5,619,000 

ll0,000 
93,000 
63i000 

266,..000 

$ - $ -- -
- -- -
- -

'lbtal 
I t:i..cn Atprg:n:ia . 

$ 193,000 
101,000 

24,000 
10,000 

328,000 

5,619,000 

5,619,000 

ll0,000 
93,000 
63LOOO 

266,..000 

AcbJal 
Expenlitums 

$ 193,092 
99,411 
24,000 
8,300 

324,803 

3,787,136 

3,787,136 

107,379 
90,474 
56i497 

254,..350 

Sdla:1ul.e 2 
Cl:nt:inBi 

(Over) uroer 
Atprg:n:iaticn 

$ (92) 
1,589 

1,700 

3,197 

1,831.864 

1,831,864 

2,621 
2,526 
6i503 

ll,..650 



~ OF 1IHE N:R1lfiESr TEI<Rl:ICRIES 

Scbed1Je af Expemitmes Scha:hlle 2 
fer tiE ~ emsi Hm:b 31, 1988 a:nt.inBi 

M:rln SWJ.arent:&y 'lbt:al kt:ual (OVer)tll'rE' 
apital Est.imte; Estinat:es * 'ftansfers* Ag:Jta..c:i.aticn E>q:amtures Aq:gcptiaticn 

GJveuiiell:. Secv.ic.es 

Ietrol.ann P.rcxu±s Di'\dsicn $ 6,009,000 $ 236,000 $ 137,000 $ 6,462,000 $ 5,608,345 $ 853,655 
Systans an:i o:.up.rt:er services 1,575,000 - - 1,575,000 l,550,320 24,680 
Office services am cdninistraticn 1,383,000 - (137,000) 1,246,000 l,044,384 201,616 
SJI:ply se.tVicss 31,000 - - 31,000 28,553 2,447 
Directarate 15,000 (15,000) 

I 'lttal. P:<.gt.aD 910031000 2211000 - 913141000 812311602 l1<m1398 
m 
N 

J l\iJl..:ic Hldcs am H:kb,ays 

~JDssign am c:x:nrt:ru:±icn 11,948,000 604,000 (80,000) 12,472,000 11,753,881 718,119 
k:x:x:nm:rlat.i services 2,514,000 341,000 125,000 2,980,000 2,795,639 184,361 
Mmlteran:e cperaticns no,ooo - - no,ooo 292,865 477,135 
lEIBir am ·Ufkeep of 
b.rl.ld:irg; am vaxs 525,000 - (125,000) 400,000 189,844 210,156 
~ 500,000 - - 500,000 280,693 219,307 
lEIB:ir of vehicles an:i 
a:;p:ipient 232,000 - 30,000 262,000 236,088 25,912 

Di.rect.arate 45,000- - 50,000 95,000 93,999 1,001 

~p:cgtall 1615341000 9451000 - 1714791{XX) 1516431009 L83519'Jl 

Ieaeb]e~ 

Field services 355,000 274,900 42,000 671,900 648,8ll 23,089 
Wild] j f P. nan:gate1t:. 10,000 56,600 - 66,600 64,489 2,lll 
R>lluticn mrt:rol - 3,500 - 3,500 3,367 133 
Fire ~ti.ens - l,508,000 (42,000) 1,466,000 1,253,739 212,26L--

7tJta1 ptcgtciil 3651000 118431000 - 212001000 119701406 237,594 



--""---

roJEID1ENI' OF 'lHE NEmESI' '.lE:<RtlCRIES 

Sdled1Je af EHpemi_tme; Sche:rule 2 
fer th! Jm[" EDBi Hu:dl 31, 1988 ,,. CmtirU:d 

Main ~atart:aey 'Ibtal h::tllal (OVer)Urer 
amital Est:inat:es Est:inat:es * 'D:ansfem* Ag;Jrg:lriaticn Exp:n:litures Armcp:iaticn 

MJJicirnJ am Cl:Jlmni.ty Affairs 

Ctmrunity vmks an:l capital plannirg $22,626,000 $ 2,417,100 $ (966,900) $24,076,200 $23,326,714 $ 749,486 
Sj;xltt an:l n:c:teaticn 22,333,000 (4,449,000) 743,200 18,627,200 18,819,092 (l.91,892) 
Arcticahp:n:ts 857,000 - 24,200 881,200 871,503 9,697 
sw:veys an:i IrBR?:inl 665,000 - 132,000 797,000 725,467 71,533 
Ctmrunity plannirg 575,000 (173,000) 135,000 537 ,ooo 465,342 71,658 
Iams 250,000 - (65,000) 185,000 625,829 (440,829) 
Dll:a±arate - 15,000 (2,500) 12,500 11,878 622 

O'\ 
w 'ltJta1.. p::aji..dll 47,306,000 (2,189,900) - 45,11.6,100 44,845,825 ZI0,275 

11:alth 

'Ier.ritarial Ia;pital Irsuran::e 
Sel:vices . 13,133,000 4,000,000 
~ 'Ierri.taries share of health 

- 17,133,000 13,627,763 3,505,237 

cam se.t.Vices 2,025,000 - - 2,025,000 1,232,418 · 792,582 

'ltJta1.. p:Uji.dil 15,158,000 4,000,000 - 19,158,000 14,860,181 4,297,819 

Scx::iaJ SeMas 

cmre::,ti_cns set.Vices 3,242,000 340,000 - 3,582,000 3,353,317 228,683 
1:ge:l an:i han:li~ services 2,545,000 - (335,000) 2,210,000 1,695,169 514,831 
Family an:i children IS set.Vices 284,000 540,000 335,000 1,159,000 492,744 666,256 
Ala:h:>l an:l dng services 150,000 - - 150,000 149,045 955 
Family viol~ preva,ticn 30,000 - - 30,000 11,414 18,586 
ldministraticn 15,000 - - 15,000 14,915 85 

'ltJta1.. P:0Jld4 6,266,000 880,000 - 7,146,000 5, 716,Ei04 1,429,396 



~tal 

'Iturism ani pu:xs 
B.lsin:ss devela:rcert: 

'Ibtalp:cgcaa 

Bh:aticn 

0) SChx>ls 
..j:::::, Arctic Cblla}a 

Sb.Dalt n:siden::es 
klvan:B:l e:b:aticn 
1dm.ini.st:!:aticn 

'Ibtal p:ajldil 

'Ibtal Qpital. 

~ OF 'IHE N:RilHSI' TERRI:ICRI.ES 

SChsiJJe of Expenlimres 
fi:r the ]mt" EnBi Hmil 31, 1988 

$ 

Mrin 
Estinates 

2,072,000 
3,350,000 

5,422,000 

27,407,000 
7,312,000 
3,019,000 

72,000 
55,000 

37,865,000 

$165,760,000 

SlJ!:p].etelt:ai:y 
Estinates * 

$ -
(1,700,000) 

(l, 700,000) 

2,312,000 
-
-
-
-

2,312,000 

$ 9,931,100 

'1?:ansfets* 

$ (70,000) 
70,000 

-

397,000 
(887,000) 
334,000 
117,000 

39,000 

-
$ -

* 'llEla W=.1:e ID sui;plarart:azy est:inat.es ar transfers after M:lrdl. 31, 1988. 

$ 2,002,000 
1,720,000 

3,722,000 

30,116,000 
6,425,000 
3,353,000 

1B9,000 
94,000 

40,177,000 

$175,691,100 

1cbJal 
E>q:>en:litures 

$ 1,605,461 
846,150 

2,451,61.l. 

28,904,116 
5,836,104 
3,307,245 

105,628 
78,701 

38,231,794 

$l61,432 ,ll2 

Sche::1ul.e 2 
ant.:inLm 

(Qver)U'rle.r 
Atprg:riaticn 

$ 396,539 
873,850 

l,Z70,389 

l,2ll,884 
588,896 
45,755 
83,372 
15,299 

1,945,206 

$14,258,988 



~ ~ ~ ~ 

ClJVEEU.1ENI' OF '1HE N:RilfiESr 'IEmritRIES 

R3:x:M:!rles of Pr.iac' Ymr's ~tmes 
fer the :year- emsi Km:h 31, 1988 Scherlule 3 

Ra:overies 
of Valua.ti.cn other -r 

Ov'e!-Aa::tuals AllCltJal'XES Re:oJeries 'Iotal 
(tlrusan::s of oollars) 

I£gislative Asselbly $ 4 $ - $ - $ 4 
EKa:ut.ive 6 - - 6 
Northe;t ~tacies lblsIDJ CbJ:paraticn - - 6,549 6,549 
~ - - 97 97 
Ollture an:i Cl:mruni.caticrs 1 - - 1 
:Eerscrnal 960 1 14 975 
Just.ice 10 10 65 85 
Gcvemnent Se.t:vic:es 16 - 4 20 
Rlblic ~ an::l Hign,Jays 108 - 19 127 
~e ~ - - - 34 34 

0) Mmic:iptl an::l a:mtunity Affairs 13 - - 13 u, 
H?alth 1,578 - 3 1,581 
Scci aJ Setvic:es 40 - 26 66 
B:xn:m:i.c O:!velc:pra.tt and Ta.Itisn 35 106 143 284 
E:hx:aticn 1,453 - 6 1,459 

'IOil\L $ 4,224 $ 117 $ 6,9(,() $ 11,301 



~ OF 'IliE N::.RimESr ~ 

SdlEdJl.e of Gtants 
fer the jear El'DSi Hm:h 31, 1988 Scheille 4 

Mun Slfplatentacy 'Iotal kb.Jal (over) Urrler 
Q:erat.:km am llB.interam: Estilrates Estinates 'Iransfers Atqcpriaticn E>q:am;b.n:-es Agxg::n:iaticn 

~ve 

e:rucaticnal. develc:pcent $ 401,000 $ - $ 78,000 $ 479,000 $ 508,846 $ (29,846) 
Iltpict~Grrup; 200,000 - (145,000) 55,000 55,806 (806) 

N::>l:tmm native all.rural arrl historical 
develcpua xt 75,000 - - 75,000 40,000 35,000 

SfX:11sal aSS3Jilt initiatives 50,000 - (20,000) 30,000 27,324 2,676 

'Jbt:al. p:cg.caa 72.6,000 - {87,000) 639,CXXl 631,976 7 024 

011.tme ard. ClJlmnim.t:ias 

O') O::mrunity bra:icrastirg 180,000 , - - 180,000 167,480 12,520 
O') Cl.lltural organizaticns 10,000 - - 10,000 10,165 (165) 

O::mrunity libraries 9,000 - - 9,000 1,500 7,500 
Cl.lltural erhan:arent - - - - 9,000 (9,000) 
Sc:ciety ~ Family Awse - - 15,000 15,000 15,000 
ArtsMvisatyewrcil - - - - 36,587 (36,587) 
?b:rtretn Hecita3e Sc:ciety - - 14,000 14,000 14,000 

'Jbt:al. p:Oji.an ]gcJ,000 - 29,000 228,000 253,732 (25,732) 



~- ~ ~ '--=, 

CUJ.EER.1ENI' OF 'IHE N::RllfiEBI' 'IERRTitmES 

'.SchdJle of .Grants Scherlule 4 
fir tiE ~ EnBi Hm:h 31, 1988 ctnt.:iruai 

Mrln SUJ;plare.nt:acy 'DJtaJ.. 1ctual (Over)Urrer 
QEratkn; ani m:intemIE Fst:inates Fst:inates Trarsfers 1g:ltg;n:iaticn ~tures AJ;p:rgri.ati.cn 

Jlstire 

N. W. T. Associati.cn of Fire Chiefs am. 
Fil:e Fighters $ 10,000 $ - $ - $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 

Mira rescue mrp:titicn 5,000 - - 5,000 5,000 
'lerri.tarial Mira Aa::i.dalt P.t'eVa1ti.cn 

Asscx:iaticn 5,000 - - 5,000 - 5,000 
Cm:lda law Infamati.cn a:un:il 3,000 - 1,000 4,000 4,000 

I Gm:ldian Associati.cn of Pravin:tlal 
0) o:urt Ji.rl;Jes 3,000 - - 3,000 2,674 326 
---.1 unifann raw Cl:nferen:e of Om:ida. 2,000 - 1,000 3,000 3,000 

Equality Rights Ctnferen:e - - 9,000 9,000 9,000 
YellCMknife Qm Club - - 5,000 5,000 5,000 

--- - -----

'ltJtal p:<.gi.dll 28,(X)() - 16,(X)() 44,(X)() 38,674 5,326 

~Rs:m:a9s 

~ 1 in:Eltive am. gaoolire sntsidy '575,000 375,000 - 950,000 962,844 (12,844) 
Disaster c:ntp?rSaticn 15,000 - (15,000) 
H.mana t.rawirq devel.cpre It 5,000 - - 5,000 - 5,000 
lay River fish an::i gazre asscc.iaticn - - 70,000 70,000 70,000 
Wildlife health fun:i - - 15,000 15,000 15,000 
Scien::e Institute of tre N. W. T. - 13,900 - 13,900 13,900 

------ - -

'lbtal p:t.gl.dil 595,(X)() 388,900 70,000 1,053,900 1,061,744 0,844} 



~ OF 'IHE N:R[}HSr ~ 

SChd.Jl.eafGtants Sche:lule 4 
far ti2 }10:II" EDBi Hm::h 31, 1988 a:rrt:.:irued 

M:tin Slfplataltacy 'Ibtal h::bJal (OVer)lhiar 
<lEtat.im; ard ~ Esturates Est:inates Transfers Ag:n.g:n:iatirn Expen:ti'b.n:es Atprcpriaticn 

M.7JicimJ arxi Cl:mlolity .Mfai:rs 

~• ptq.eccy tax ra:ate $ 710,000 $ $ (5,000) $ 705,000 $ 699,942 $ 5,058 -
N. w. T. Asscciaticn of Mmi.c:i~J i ties 79,000 - - 79,000 79,000 
Sett.latent p:!'.t" capita 47,000 - - 47,000 41,755 5,245 
SfXJtt arg:mizatia,s 5,000 - - 5,000 13,590 (8,590) 
N. w. T. Asscciaticn of Mmic:ipu 

1-rlin:inistrat 5,000 - - 5,000 5,000 

O"I 'lbtal ptUjLdil 846,0CX> (5,0CX>) 841,0CX> 839,'2Hl 1,7D -co 
I :Etx.tllllL.: 

Stall b.lsin:ss gtanl:s 50,000 - - 50,000 47,367 2,633 
rn:urism reso.Iro: in::hstty - - 20,000 20,000 20,000 
In:lianjiruit cx:rmuni.ty lnman ~ 

stataJi.es - - 10,000 10,000 10,000 

'lbtalp:cgcan 50,0CX> - 30,0CX> 80,0CX> Tl ,'361 2,633 

BiDrt::icn 

N. w Ii T. stui:rn:s I ~ seo::rrlai:y 
erlu:at:im l,]59,000 990,000 - 2,149,000 2,655,338 (506,338) 

'lbtal P-03tdD 1,159,0CX> 990,000 - 2,149,000 2,655,338 {506,338) 

'lbtal Cp!ratias ard ~ 3,003,0CX> 1,378,900 53,000 5,034,900 5,558,llB {523,:218) 



apital 

Clil.tme arrl ctmrm:imt.iaE 

Northam Herita:Je Society 

'lbtal p'.ajl.dll 

'lbtal Qpi.tal 

'ltJtal Gtant:s 

O') 

I.O 

,:..,_~ 

roJ.EEH.1ENr OF rrHE K:RimESr 'IEmTICRIES 

Sdm.Jl.eafGtants 
fer tie je:lr EID:d Hm:h 31, 1988 

M:tin SJI:plem?ntacy 
Estinates Estinates Tta'Efers 

$ - $ - $ 6.000 

- - 6,CXX> 

- - 6,CXX> 

$ 3,603,CXX> $ 1,378,900 $ 59,CXX> 

Schrlule 4 
o:nt:iruai 

'Ibt:al,, h±ual~ (OVer) Urrler 
Ar;µg.n.ia:ti.cn Exp:n:litures Al:m:g:lciaticn 

$ 6.000 $ 6.000 ~ 

6,CXX> 6,CXX> 

6,CXX> 6,CXX> 

$ 5,040,900 $ 5,564,IJB $ (523,218) 



ClJV.EEff.1ENI' OF 'lliE N:lRilfiESI1 'IEmTitR[ES 

Sc::fet1Je of a:ntrilnt.kn; 
far: tiE yen- El'DEd. Mndl. 31, 1988 SCherlule 5 

M:iin SUfpleralt:al:y 'lbtal AcbJal (OJer)'CJn:Er 
Q.Erati.cm arrl n-a:inte&re Fst.:inates Fst.:inates . 'Iran:;fers Atprg::n:iaticn E>q:En:litm-es AJ:pl:g:n: iaticn 

lt1t1:he:;t 'Ierritcries B;m:im axµ.uitirn 

'ltJtal. pccgcan $ 46,855,000 $ 2,744,CXX) $ - $ 49,!:B'J,CXX> $49,599,000 j 

Clll.tm:e ani ClJmulialt:.k.r 

Arts kivisaty o:urril 250,000 - 30,000 280,000 216,123 63,877 
CUltural organi.zaticns 227,000 - - 227,000 230,231 (3,231) 
Cl:nm.mity libraries 207,000 - - 207,000 161,312 45,688 
Cl:nm.mity a.11.tural. an:l resean:h proja:::ts 200,000 - - 200,000 185,330 14,670 
Cl:nm.mity nuseurs 160,000 - (14,000) 146,000 118,838 27,162 

I Native o:mruni.catic:tls 90,.000 - - 90,.000 90,.000 
-.....J 
0 

'lbtal. fiXX3Ldl1 1,134,<XX> - 16,000 1,150,<XX> l,0C>l,834 148,166 

J\St:.:ke 

N3.tive O::::m:tw::,rke' Asscx:iaticn 635,000 - - 635,000 635,750 (750) 
Miliigan:ik 'D.lkisiiniakvik 458,000 - 19,000 477,000 476,250 750 
W:st.ern Ar.tt.ic I.aw Centre 200,000 - (19,000) 181,000 178,668 2,332 
Fm-at.in Iruit Aseicciaticn 54,000 .... - 54,000 54,000 
Arctic Public l£g:ll Etiratia1 Scx::iet.y 52,000 70,000 - 122,000 122,000 
etn:;urrer' s Asscciaticn of canada 10,000 - 1,000 11,000 11,000 
canada safety o:urril 1,000 - - 1,000 - 1,000 
Gmadian Arctic lES::mt:ES o:mnittee - - 12,.000 12,.000 12,.000 

'lbtal. pttXjl.ci4 1,410,(X)() 70,000 13,000 1,493,0CX> 1,489,668 3,332 



Cp!ratiaE am neint:enn:e 

~le!nm:Es 

I.o:Bl wi JdJ i fe cxmnittees 
Qrt:p:st canps 
scien:e Institute of tra N. w. T. 
!Egicnal wildlife arganizaticns 
Ctnnun.i.ty harvester p::cgram 
Intet:-jurisrlict.:i.cnal caril:x:u M3raga1elt: 

B:>ards 
-....J Ha:rvest sbrli es 
.,_. ~ • assistan::e pn:gram 
I Ctnnun.i.ty argani.z.ed c:aril:x:u hJnts 

Fur Institute of cara::la. 
W::>rld Wi J dJ i fe F\Jrrl, amada 
Arctic Imtitite of N:>rth Ama:'ica 

'ltltal p:U]i.aa 

$ 

~- ~---=, 

CI:1vEmMENI' OF 'IHE KRimESI' 'IEERrnlUES 

SdJed1Je of Cl:ri:r.ihit:ir 
fer tie :year emsi Mndl 31, 1988 

M3in 
Fst:inates 

888,000 
554,000 
381,000 
353,000 
308,000 

185,000 
58,000 
30,000 
27,000 
25,000 

218091000 

SU];:plemrt.ary 
Fst:inates 

$ -
-

1,600 
-
-
-
-
--

60,000 

611600 

T.t:amfers 

$ -
(108,000) 

-
(165,000) 

-
(72,000) 

-
-
-
-

20,000 
7,500 

(3171500) 

$ 888,000 
446,000 
382,600 
188,000 
308,000 

ll3,000 
58,000 
30,000 
27,000 
85,000 
20,000 
7,500 

215531100 

ktllal 
E?q:)en:litures 

$ 930,000 
437,901 
382,600 
187,089 
313,775 

ll2,668 
58,000 
23,787 
16,900 
80,000 
20,000 

7 500 

215701220 

Sc::he:hlle 5 
o:nt:inJerl 

(Over) Urner 
Aw:rg:riaticn 

$ (42,000) 
8,099 

911 
(5,775) 

332 

6,213 
10,100 

5,000 

{171120) 



GJVEEff.1ENI1 OF '1HE N:RJmEBr ~ 

ScbedJJe of a:nt::rihJt.ias Schedule 5 
fir tie jeer Elmi Hm:h 31, 1988 ct:ntirua:l 

M:i.in 8'.Hllate1tar.y Total 1dual (over) Urer 
QEtat.im; arrl m:intserre Est:inates Est:inates 'Il:arEfers Atprg:riaticn E>q:m:litures Ag:ll:g:riaticn 

M.rdcimJ am a::murl.ty: Affairs 

H:mllet ~tirg o:nt:rib.rt::i. $24,294,000 $ (3,863,900) $ (341,000) $20,009,100 $19,618,354 $ 470,746 
M.micip:tl eq.a]i.zaticn 3,311,000 - - 3,311,000 3,215,999 95,001 
Rlym:nts in lia.i of t.a»:s 2,179,000 - 370,000 2,549,000 2,548,154 846 
IEcreaticn fa:ilities 1,989,000 - (160,000) 1,829,000 1,814,406 14,594 
Ass~ to n:gicnal cx:urcils 1,282,000 - - 1,282,000 1,233,582 48,418 
IEcreaticn leaiarship trainmJ prtx3tam 943,000 - (70,000) 873,000 916,398 (43,398) 
l'ater CEJ.ivery sii:sidy 605,000 2,574,000 77,000 3,256,000 3,090,045 165,955 

-.....J Sp:rt N:n:th Ferleraticn 382,000 - - 382,000 374,300 7,700 
N 

Bar capita :ra:reat.icn 269,000 (8,000) 261,000 263,441 (2,441) -
IEcreaticn administrati.cn 229,000 - (5,000) 224,000 228,500 (4,500) 
I;e.re ani Iruit gaires 168,000 - - 168,000 117,252 50,748 
N.W.T. ganes pn:gram 150,000 - - 150,000 150,000 
SUmrer p:x:>l ~ cx:ntrib.It.icns 131,000 - - 131,000 ll2,l27 18,873 
Cl:mrunity a:nµtit.ic:n:; 105,000 - - 105,000 101,158 3,842 
Se.niar citizens I prc::p:rty tax relief 39,000 - - 39,000 48,239 (9,239) 
'IESI' ski prtx3tarn 30,000 - - 30,000 30,400 (400) 

'ltJtal. p.aji.dll 36,106,000 {1,289,900) (137,000) 34,619,100 33,862,,355 816,745 

RBlth 

H:Epitals 38,680,000 - 944,245 39,624,245 39,421,302 202,943 
N:n-profit health-orient.Ed 

arganizatims 90,000 - - 90,000 73,252 16,748 
Blysician professicnal develcpceiit 12,000 - - 12,000 10,080 1,920 

'ltJtal. p:aji.dll 38,782,000 - 944,245 39,726,245 39,504,634 221,6ll. 



WJ.EmMENI' OF 'IHE KRimESI' 'IERRTICRIES 

Sd:JFd1Je of o:ntrihJt:ias Sdlerlule 5 
fer th! }91[" BD:rl Km:h 31, 1988 a:nt:irua:l 

Main SUfplatelt:aey 'Ibtal 1cbJal (OVer)Urer 
QEratim; ani DBint:eran:e Est:inat:es Est:inat:es Trarsfers Atprgriaticn Exp:n;lit:ures Al:pl:ariaticn 

Scx:iaJ Set:v:k:e; 

Al.o::ml an::l dtu;J . services $ 2,116,000 $ - $ - $ 2,116,000 $ 1,802,739 $ 313,261 
Mninist:raticn services 1,797,000 - - 1,797,000 1,730,034 66,966 
Family violerre prevent.icn 1,260,000 - 160,000 1,420,000 1,406,159 13,841 
1gerl. an::l harrlirnQ?Erl services 338,000 - 765,000 1,103,000 842,588 260,412 
Family anj chilc:h:en IS services 103,000 - - 103,000 102,848 152 
Cb:rra±icn services - - 36,000 36,000 20,750 15,250 
Finan::ial ~ - - 550,000 550,000 349,635 200,365 

'lbtal. pro:jl.dil 5,614,000 - 1,Sll,000 7,125,000 6,254,753 870,247 
I 

--...J B:crDnic IEUe 1t am 'lt1lr.isn 
w 
I Etx:n:mic D:!velc:pceut Agreatent 6,894,000 (2,100,000) (1,056,500) 3,737,500 1,235,468 2,502,032 

Fmest. in::lust:cy assi.st:an:B an::l Great 
Slave lake fish price SI~ 1,070,000 - - 1,070,000 813,759 256,241 

B.Jsin:sc:; develc:pcent an::l assi.st:an:B 590,000 - 265,000 855,000 832,938 22,062 
Venture capital 500,000 - (240,000) 260,000 48,000 212,000 
'Iblrism faci J ities an::l traln:irg 444,000 - - 444,000 434,267 9,733 
Sxrt tenn atploy.nelt: ptO'Jr«3lll 420,000 63,000 - 483,000 437,613 45,387 
Travel zcn:s an::l Travel In:ilscry 

Ass:ciaticn 320,000 - 250,000 570,000 498,000 72,000 
Priority initiatives 270,000 - 150,000 420,000 455,914 (35,914) 
Core fun::linJ - Fmllni.c Develcpca It 

Organizaticn 207,000 - 125,000 332,000 331,940 60 
S{:a::ial ~all.rural an::l rural 

develcpcent 175,000 - (100,000) 75,000 79,618 (4,618) 
Slave River. Sawnill 140,000 (129,000) - 11,000 11,000 
settlarent co-c:peratives SllfP:)r1: 125,000 - (125,000) 
Prab:± <EVel.cpcart: 100,000 - - 100,000 28,000 72,000 
In:iJstrial tJ:ade develcpcent 60,000 - - 60,000 42,283 17,717 
soapsane hal:vestmJ 10.000 - 175.000 185.000 172.650 12.350 

'lbtal. prujl.d4 ll, 3251 000 {2,166,000) {556,500) 8,602,500 5,421,450 3,181,050 



<DJEmMENI' OF 'IlIE N:RillvEBI' ~ 

Scbed1Je of a:ntr.ihJt.:ims Scherlule 5 
fer the~ EIIBJ. Km:h 31, 1988 o:ntirue:i 

~ Sq:pl.em:nt:aJ:y 'Iotal 1-dJJal (OVer) Un:er 
Qa;aticm ani m:interarx:e Est.inates Est.inates Transfers Aqn;opriaticn Experrlitures Ap:>l:g:riaticn 

Bh:m:kn 

Bxlrds of Eth.ratim $ 12,656,000 $ - $ 4,414,350 $17,070,350 $17,516,137 $ (445,787) 
Eth.ratim cx:mnittees an:l e:icx::iet.ies 5,675,000 26,000 289,000 5,990,000 5,282,459 707,541 
Eth.ratim g:cieties - cx:.nt:.:inuin; 

Erl1.raticn 425,000 - - 425,000 433,657 (8,657) 
TteeofFeaoa 171,000 - 11,000 182,000 182,000 
Native ¥blel's Assc:ciaticn 67,000 - - 67,000 67,000 
I.a1:oJr ixols 67,000 - - 67,000 63,745 3,255 
st:u:iant travel an:l ~ pn:gtdilS 55,000 - - 55,000 100,193 (45,193) 
N. W. T. Profeesicral Inprc,Je:rSlt. FUn:l - - 95,000 95,000 95,000 
Jack a:-am Sch:>larsh:ip - - 10,000 10,000 10,000 

-...J Inuvialuit ~ <mp:n:aticn - - 12,000 12,000 12,000 
+::> 

Iruit p:>lic.y intrai.rticn prcgram - - 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Nortrem Herit.cge FUrrl - - 7,800 7,800 7,800 
Blp!C1fl[El1t. Sl1ftXrl. initiatives - - 130,000 130,000 130,000 
Atctic Cbllega - 3,863,900 14,613.000 18,476.900 17,915.023 561.877 

'lbt:al. p:cgtciil 19 .116. CXX) 3,889.9CX) 19,588 ,1.50 42 ,!B4, (!)() 41,821,014 773,036 

'lbt:al. Cp!ta.t:iaB am m:interarx:e 163, 151,CXX) 3,309,600 21,061,395 187 ,521.995 181,524,928 5,'H'l,CXil 



roJElN.1ENI1 OF 'IHE N'.RimESI' ~ 

SchetiJe of Cl:llb:ihit:ims Sc:herlule·5 
fer the~ emsl Hmil 31, l988 Cmtiruai 

M3in SUW].en:nt:aey 'Iotal ktual (Dver)Urrer 
C:pi.tal. Fst:inates Fst:inates Tt:an;fet.'S Atptcp:iaticn Exp:nlitures AJ:pJ::CJ)ri.ati.cn 

H:lt:ttN:51: ~txr.ies Bns:im ClJr.µ;a;atim 

'Ibtal. p:Oji.dll $20,991.000 $ 3.578.000 $ - $ 24.569.000 $ 24.569.000 j 

Clll.un:e am ClJJmnk:at:iaE 

M.lselnsjlm.tage 87,000 - (6,000) 81,000 79,144 1,856 
Library - fumitllre arrl eq.rlpte1t 60,000 - - 60,000 58,636 1,364 
Library chil.dtals I fumibJre 21,000 - - 21.000 20,775 225 

'lbtal. fK.Oji.dll 168.000 - {6,000) 162.000 158.555 3.445 
I 

-- .. - - - . . - -- . 
-....J 
U7 

I 

~ti.en 5,880,000 (3,000,000) (658,300) 2,221,700 2,895,423 (673,723) 
veter arrl sanitaticn 2,235,000 1,224,100 274,500 3,733,600 2,146,754 1,586,846 
R:ajs arrl s.i.da-alks 750,000 - 10,000 760,000 757,472 2,528 
Mrintenan:la pmcirg ~ - Fart S:inp:al 285,000 - 183,000 468,000 468,000 
~ ~ - Fbrt Smith 165,000 - 250,000 415,000 422,058 (7,058) 

'lbtal. pa:gi.dll 9.315.000 (1. 715. 900) 59.200 7.598.300 6.689,700 900,593 

11:alth 

:tb~ 'Ier.citaries share of health 
care 2,025,000 - - 2,025,000 1,232,418 792,582 

'Ibtal.p:ujl.dlll 2,025.000 - - 2.025.000 1,232,418 792.582 



~tal 

--...J 
0) 

9:x:tiaJ Ser:v.ias 

Cbrra±i.cn servic:E 
Al.cx::h:>l an:i dru:J services 
Fam:i.J.y anj dri.J.dl:els I seNice; 
Mninistrative services 
hJai an:i hanii~ services 

'ltJtal. P:UJl.dil 

Blsin:ss develc:prent 

'ltJtal.p:cgcaa 

BiDltim. 

Scbx>ls 
1dvan::8:l aiJcaticn 
~ 
Directorate an:i a::hninistraticn 
Arctic ~ 

'ltJtal. P:UJl.dll 

'ltJtal. Qpital 

$ 

~ OF 'Ilm N:RIHvEST ~ 

SdJed1Je af Cl:nt:r.ihJtirm 
fir tie Jeer emsi Hm:h 31, 1988 

M:i:in 
Est:inates 

620,000 
150,000 
80,000 
10,000 

860,000 

115,000 

115,000 

4,037,000 
10,000 

6,000 
6,000 

-
4,059,000 

37,533,000 

SUW].arslt:ary 
Est:inates 

$ -
-
-
-

-

(1,500,000) 

(1,500,CXX>) 

700,000 
-
-
-
-

700,000 

1,002,100 

TraJEfers 

$ {400,000) 
-
-
-

700,000 

300,000 

3,000,000 

3,000,000 

285,000 
-
-
-

632,000 

917,000 

4,Z70,200 

$200,684,000 $ 4,311,700 $25,331,595 

$ 220,000 
150,000 
80,000 
10,000 

700,000 

1,160,000 

1,615,000 

1,615,000 

5,022,000 
10,000 

6,000 
6,000 

632,000 

5-,516,0CX> 

42,805,300 

$230,3Zl ,295 

}ctual 

Expen:litu:ces 

$ 134,600 
149,045 
22,378 
9,925 

700,000 

1,015,948 

783,663 

783,663 

5,013,957 
10,000 

6,000 
6,000 

612,000 

5,647,9'57 

40,097 ,248 

$221,622,176 

Scha:hlle 5 
Ontirue:i 

{OVer) Urrer 
Ag:>l:g:riaticn 

$ 85,400 
955 

57,622 
75 

144,052 

831,337 

831,337 

8,043 

20,000 

28,043 

2,700,052 

$ 8,705,ll9 



roJEED!ENr OF 'IHE N:RilfiESI' 'IERRrICIUES 

[ . Scbat1Je of fpr:iaJ 1m:taill:s 
far th! ~ EIDrl. Mm:h 31, 1988 Sd,ajule 6 

I rate of Arra.mt 
QEcat.km ani ne:intmnJe Rnp:se Al:ptQtlal Authorized 

I 
~ve 

Exa:utive Crurcil 
Secretariat Pina R:>i.nt rel.cx:aticn assistan::2 15 Sept 87 $ 180,000 

'lbtal. p:cgram 180.000 

RJrt:hEst 'letr.i.ta::ies 
H:mim a.a.w;atiat 

~ 'Ier.ritaries 
lbls:i.rg ~ . :iptl . SJJ:sidy M.miC setV1.CeS prcgr:am 05 M:iy 87 3,954,000 

'lbtal. ptegtall 3,954.000 

Fmm::e 

a:upt:rollership Ftn:est::ry transfer 08 Apr 87 50,000 

'lbtal. pn:gtall 50.000 

le:s.:l"JEl. 

~cnal cparat:i.a,s Fbrestey transfer 08 Apr 87 136,000 

staff :telatia,s D:rn:al :i.nsuraire praniurrs 27 Jul 87 791,000 

'lbtal. png.cam 9Zl,OOO 

tbJemlEnt SetvliB3 

Directorate Fbl:est::ry transfer 08 Apr 87 29,000 

81.lg:>ly setVia:s Fbrestey transfer 08 Apr 87 167,400 

'Ielecamunicaticn Fbl:est::cy transfer 08 Apr 87 33,600 

'lbtal. pn:gtall 230.000 

- 77 -



(p!rat:.im; am ne:mtamDe 

Rhl.ic lt:Jt:ks ani Hi~ 

Project ~ 

.Ao:x:mra:latim services 

a.tildirgs an:l wxxs 

Vehicle an:l egµ:iplBlt 

utilities 

'lbtal p::cgcam 

le'aebl.eleDlco:s 

Direct.arate 

Field services 

R:>licy arrl pl.am.ug 

Fire q:eraticns 

Forest nanagarent 

'lbtal p:cgtdil 

roJEID1ENr OF 'IliE NEimESI' 'IEERI'ICIUES 

SdBlJle of Sprial llD:.taills 
:fi:r the ·:year ami M:mil 31, 1988 

Rn:p;:ee 

Farest:cy transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

M..Inicip:u services suJ::si.dy p:o;p:am 

Farest:cy transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

Far:esb:y transfer 

Forest fire sui;p:-essicn 

Far:e:,tcy transfer 

H1rdcirel ani <l:mlmi.ty Affa:im 

Cl:mll.mity ~ an:l 
capital plamirg 

'ltlt:al ptegl.dlll 

Mllnicip:u services suJ::si.dy p:cgram 
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IBte of 
A1:prQval 

08Apr87 

08~87 

08 Apr 87 

08.Apr-87 

08 Apr 87 

08 Apr 87 

05 M:ly 87 

08 Apr87 

08 Apr 87 

08 J\pr 87 

08Apr87 

18 o± 87 

08 Apr 87 

13 Jan 88 

Schrlule 6 
Cbnt:.inuerl 

Analnt 
Auth:>rized 

$ 71,500 

28,500 

25,000 

345,500 

68,000 

62,500 

625.000 

1,226,000 

175,000 

1,777,000 

40,000 

7,991,000 

950,000 

297.000 

IL2301000 

672.000 

672,000 



I 

Qmatkn; ani :na:int.eralDe 

11:alth 

'Ier.t'itar.ial. H:spital 
I:nst.n:arre Se1:vioo 

Mninistraticn 

'lbtal.p:cg.cam 

B.lsin:ss de.relcpcent 

'lbtal. p:cg.cam 

BixBt.:icn 

Sc:h::cl.s 

'lbtal. p:cg.cam 

~ OF 'IEE N:RimESI' 'IERRTirnIES 

SdBiil.e of fp:ciaJ lerrants 
fer tha yem:- ElrlBl Hm:h 31, 1988 

Rn;txm 

M.micjpal setVicas SJl:sidy 'l"'i'pr-cgi:~~rmu 

Rlblic awan:n:ss canpaign (ATIB) 

Zhanti Fbe H:us~ Scciety 

. ~'r'\!:11, . ...,.,.___idy Munic~ setVJ.cas ;::,uu::, pt~u 

'lbtal. qJetatias ani :na:int.eralDe 

- 79 -

rate of 
Atproval 

05 ?ey 87 

06 Jul 87 

06 Jul 87 

05 M3.y 87 

Sche:ru.le 6 
Chntirrued 

Ann.1Ilt 
Auth::rized 

$ 35,000 

140.000 

175.000 

63,000 

63,000 

67,000 

67,000 

$18,774,000 



amital 

~Im:mces 

Field senrices 

Fim c:peraticns 

'lbtal. pro.Jt.all 

~ OF 'IliE N:RilfiESI1 'lERRTICRIES 

SdBiJl.e af fpr:iaJ lim.atd.s 
fer the }1e8r EIDBi Mm::h 31, 1988 

Rn:p::§e 

Gjoa Haven offioojwarehalse a::npleK 

Fatest::cy transfer 

M.mfoimJ am Cl:Dmnity Affairs 

Ctmrunity w:n:ks an::l 
capital plannirg 

'Ibtal pro.Jt.all 

Bh:atim 

Sch::>O]_s 

'Ibtal p:cgtam 

'Ibtal C:lpital 

MJnicipal savica; sul::si.dy pr-cgI:---:aii--n 

Iruvik Util.idar Systan 

Re ptofil.i.rg of capital projoot:s 
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rate of 
AJ:proval 

OSJ\p)::"87 

08.87 

05 M:ly 87 

06 JUl 87 

11 ~ 87 

',:, 

Scha3ule 6 
~..1- • .-..:i u..a l\.JJ l.tiJ. 

A1lDJrit 
Authorizej 

$ 250,000 

1 .. 031.700 

1,281,700 

390,000 

281.000 

671,000 

1.612.000 

1,612,000 

$3,564,700 



CDVERffNI' OF '!HE N:RimESI' TERRI'It:mES 

Qler;atim; an:l :ne:intsem! 

00 
F-" 

Jq;t:iJ:E 

Ibl.iaa Setvi.ces 
Dil:a::torate 
D:gtl.Ai.d 
On9..nre.r an:i Cmp:Jrate Affairs 
Safety 

le'r:!r.eblelesam:Es 

Fire q:e:atic.rB 
Field servi.CES 
Ibl.lut.icn m 1l:tol 
I.an:l use plann:irg 

Baal.th 

'Ier.ritorial H:Epital .. ~. Sel:vi.ce 
Merliral transp:,rt.atic 

Sched1Je of Inl:aact.i.vity n.atsfets 
:mr: the }1':Er en:Jed llnt:h. 31, 1988 Sdm.lle 7 

Trans;fer 
to (fran) 

(tha.lSanis of dill.am) 

$ (475) 
247 

90 
125 

13 

300 
(150) 
(115) 
(35) 

805 
(805) 

E>g:>laraticn 

Ibl.i.oa Setvi.ces surplus di.la to: 
- aJ..5terity neasures relative to tha R:>lioo Setvi.ces 

lgree!cent; 
-~ of staff m tha Native Spe=i aJ o:nstable 

Program. 

Dind:orate ~ arise fran issies relative to 
tha M3edl.Aa:xJtd. 

0::n:uter Affairs ~ am tha. D?Sllt of the 
pr:cclanaticn of tha Res:idential 'Ialarcies Act. 

D:gil Aid overe.xpen:liture is prjnarily ca, 19:d by 
in:::teased tariffs with tm · raw society, retroacti.'1e 1p:il 
1, 1987. ~ M3rch 21, 1988. 

Fire ~ti.ens in::rease req.rlnrl di.la to a sala:ty finiirg 
sh:rt.fall. Stn:pl.uses in otmr amas arise f:tan staff 
vacatcies an:i la,,a- grants an:i a:ntril:ut.icn requirarent:s. 

F\niirg far tha 01urchill an:i Winn:ip:g ~ hares 
trarsferra:l to the ~ RegiaBl H3alth :a:m:d. 



Qa;at:.km ani :na:inteEn::e 

00 
N 

Sa:iaJ Sentias 

Family an:i children IS services 
OJr.cect:.ias 
/.ig:rl an:i hamic aJ.led seJ:Vices 
Ala:nol an:l druJ; 
Finarci.al ass~ 

B.5:inass deve.lc:prent 
F.a:n:mi..c D:!vel.cpcelt ~eatelt 

'ltl.lrisn an::l p:m<S 
F.a:n:mi..c D:!velq;1rent lgreenS'll: 

B:cn:nrl.c IEvelcpce1t Agreatelt 
Directmate 
'ltl.lrisnan:ip:m<S 

roJEID1ENr OF 'IHE N::RimESr '.l.ERRI'IORI.ES 

Sd:et1Je af n.te.t.a±ivity 'ft.asfets 
fir 1:12 }lmr E!'DD. Km:h 31, 1988 

Sche::nJle 7 
a:nt.:irue:i 

Transfer 
to (fran) 

(thalsarrls of daJ Jam) 

$ (1,750) 
(200) 
(1.50) 
(100) 

2,200 

287 
(287) 

400 
(400) 

(370) 
135 
235 

~lam.ti.en 

Family an:l Clrll.dtm's 8e1:vices ~us cha to late 
c:p:nirg of the Territorial Treatnent O:nt:re an:i 
:tetr.i.ct:a:l s:1ltrem plc031'S1ts in anticip9.ticn of 
c:p:nirg. 

Ya.Jrg Offerners ~ a ds::l.uE in cp31 aEt:cdy 
de:tatrl an:l c:pen aEt:cdy travel •. 

Firan::i.al Ass~ ~tures cha to: 
- Dtpl.aynert: Fnhan:atelt: a03Lam mt ~ axial 

assist:an:E CXEts as ant.iciprt:Erl; 
- in::::ra3se in 11other Il=EDS itansH cha to .irx:::ra:s:rl cliat: 
~ of available l::al=fits; 

-~ in a:mn.mity atpl.~ due to delay in El\ 
an:l .Sfe::i aJ AID\ projects. 

D:!velc:prent of nJrtlEn fcxxi st:rat.egf. 

Finarci.al sugx:,rt durinJ faEI:al fun:lirg freeze 
- 'ltl.lrisn IrrlLErt:ty Ass:ciaticn. 

SUrplus cha to late app:oval of EIA agreacelt an:l fSA.er 
ag;,licaticns than ant.iciprt:Erl. Ad:liti.aru furls req.rira:i 
cha to unb.J::geted ~ b.Jsinass c:x:im::il activity, 
a:liitiaal sec:etarial ,SJIIX]tt arrl directorate ~tin;J 
CXEts, an:l Travel Arctic's rBN advertislll3' canpaign 
in::teased volune of -eust.cr,er in:p:iries. 



QJgrat.im; am :ne:intemn::e 

EtiDlticn 

Mn:inist:raticn 
Mvararl a:hra.ticn 
Schcols 
Residen::es 

~ta1 

00 I I I 

W· Family arrl. children IS savJ.<:es 
Aged arrl. han:lica};p:d senrioes 

BixBtkn 

D:i.n:ctarate ani Mn:in:istrati.c 
Schcols 
Arctic Cbllege 

Schcols 
Residen::es 
Arctic Cbllege 

roJERHNI' OF 'IHE N:RJlMESr 'ImRritEES 

Sd:Jet1Je of Interactivity 
fer the }31:Er El'IBi llm:h 31, 1988 

Sc:h:rlule 7 
a:nt:irued 

Transfer 
to (fmn) 

(tha.lsarrls of ) 

$ (326) 
(154) 
706 

(226) 

335 
(335) 

34 
286 

(320) 

285 
60 

(345) 

~lanaticn 

~ transfer to aa:umil.ate all salacy an:l W:ga 
furrlirg for the B:rff.in Divisiaial 1:oani of a:ilCaticn 
un:3er a:ntribJti.cns .in the Sch:ols cd:i.vity. 

Establ.isment of a n:rthem t.reatllelt arrl. ~ 
ca1Lte far children arrl. yruth with severe EmJtialal arrl 
behavioral prcblars. 

F\n:lirg reallcx:ata:i to R:rrl Inlet Sch:JOl arrl tre Gjca 
Havel Sch:JOl projects vrn..ch are pra:Jl'.ess~ ah?a:l of 
sdla:lule. 

Sm:plm furrlirg is av,ailable due to tre favar:able tarer 
:results fmn the artsjlibracy/admi.nistrati.c b.rildirg in 
Iqtluit. 

F\n:lirg allcx:ata:l to R:n:l Inlet SCh::ol project due to 
c:x::nst.nJct.i pi:cgress~ ahe:rl of sdla:lule. F\n:lirg 
prc,vi.ce:i due to deferral of the ag;,lia:l 
artsy'lihrary/a:mrinistraticn ~ in Fbrt Snith arrl 
also by a ~ revisicn in the Iqtluit project 
est:inate. 



CUJEEH.1ENI' OF 'IHE NRimESI' 'lERR1'ICRIES 

SdBl11.e of Wr..i.t&offs am leniss:ia"f3 
far the~ Eld:d MD:dl 31, 1988 

ND:UflS lBEIVAB[E 

<bJeIJmnt service; 

J.IJgrena Arctic ltd. 
Aml:E' a:rrt:ract.irg 
Arctic Plunbirg It.d. 
Beaufort Fco:1 SeJ:vicm of Qmada 
Big Valley Enterprises ltd. 
~ Creek Enterprises ltd. 
Frerl's Dire:' 
Holl --0:!1 o:ntract.ars ltd. 
Inuvik Ccastal Ainays 
REM Irrlustries ltd. 
~ Airl.inss ltd. 
QJasar Hel.ia::pt:ers ltd. 
R::te1:ts lathole Drillirg ltd. 
Talayoak Crafts Asscci.aticn 
'Illk Fntel:prises ltd. 
'I\.rt:cho, Iblp'll.lS 

Mnk::q:el arrl Cl:mll.mty Affa:iJ:s 

Iari, R3ez A. 
Ozolins, 'Ie:l 
Fire Fbint Servica; ltd. 

lml.th 

Eaffm Bli J dirg Systa,s 
Cbchrare, Cl'larles 
H:stetl.er, Van 
Jadk:s:n, Harry estate of 
~, Dal.ores 
Iavoie, Anrarrl 
M:>rris, M:m,yl'l 
Fenn:inan, I:'el:orah 
'IUktoyakb.lk Fntel:prises Itd. 
\'bite, Victoria 
Win:Jham, earl 
Zitto, Jee 

- 84 -

Scha:lule a 

$ 856 
1,600 

11,031 
18,425 
2,187 

567 
1,900 

14,716 
2,312 
2,873 

97,439 
2,433 
7,196 
8,392 

12,771 
674 

1851372 

750 
680 
866 

21296 

2,749 
500 

2,195 
1,584 
3,530 
8,726 
3,132 

800 
624 
609 

2,331 
3.212 

29.992 



I 

~ OF 'lHE NJRJmESr 'IERRI'ICRITS 

SdBiJle of Wrile-offs ani Jen:is;ias 
fer tie }Un" ermi MD:dl. 31, 1988 

xmim; IUElVAB[E (cxntirue:i) 

R!t.s.:t11el 

KilabJk, M:sesie 

le'Btablelenm:Jes 

Arrlre, Jarres 
Beck, R:tyrrm:i Sr. 
B:anet:plune, Cllris 
Ollpenter, Willie 
Fran:tl.s' Anes 
¥e.rrli, Arx:lre, 
Ki:miksana, An:ly 
Ki:miksana, Rali;:h 
~zi, Issac 
Iavoilette, F.rank 
Illcas,Ro;;let" 
M::Fay, Hemy 
M:Q.Jeen, D::l'lald H. 
~,Joe 
Mitchell, 'lhanas 
Nonnan, Pierre 
Nuttal, Jdm 
Cb'kr::Mt, SUsan 

'1hrasher' :Eeter 
'1hrasher' ~ 
Trq;iJ;y Bear ~ 

Ekxnmic D:!ue1.q:ne1t ani 'ltur.isn 

Aref' s cafe It.d. 
Dtav, Midlael. 
Pina Fbint. Harrl.icrafts 
Slave River samrl.11 It.d. 
'D.lk ray eare a:ntre 
'D.m:ha steak Halse 
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SCherlule 8 
Cbnt.llu:rl 

$ 1,004 

1,004 

763 
3,567 

852 
529 

1,000 
516 
528 
666 
878 
769 
700 
784 
629 
700 
609 
639 
510 
700 
557 
600 

4,130 

20,626 

3,794 
3,729 

912 
20,932 
2,029 
1.208 

32,604 



G'.Jv'EED1ENI' OF '1HE ~ 'IERRrltRIES 

Schdil.e of Write-offs am Jenissias 
fer the :yeai:- Elx1si Mn:d1 31, .1988 

l.£III.IUS lHEIVAB[E ( a:rrt:.:iruai) 

so:::iaJ servke; 

Okkunaluk, 'Iheresa 

rEgi sJ at-ive J\ si ,1 ,Jy 

~, M:ses Sr. 

Bh:atial 

Arrcwnaket"' Jchnrw 
Chojnacki, Mer 
:Eetterk, Mike 
Plarra d:n, Ctrn:ad 
Q.tltte, Olarlie 

Just:i09 

Allam, Janes 
D:mtith, Mane 
E::hnams' r::avid 
Firth, Herschel. 
Iq:p, i:atrick 
Ki.m:i.J<Sana, Abraham 
I.ere:uel.' Jdm 
Nakasho:lk, r::avid 
:Eeyne, Paul 
:Eeyne, la1ald 
Rln:::h, Fl:erlerick 
storr, Jack 
'Isetta,Archie 
W:stm,D:11ald 

'Ibtal aa:wnts writ±al off CNer $500. 00 
All D:p3rtl1'ents 

OtlE:- mi.s:el.l.an:o.ls aa:wnts less than $500 .. 00 

'lbtal. cDXXll1l:s writl:En off 
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Scha::lul.e 8 
Cbnt.m.Bl 

$ 

$ 

3,384 

3,384 

1,327 

l,3Z7 

2,634 
1,053 

571 
780 
649 

5,687 

591 
628 
500 
500 
843 

1,299 
500 
500 

1,000 
950 
500 

1,027 
500 
500 

19,838 

292,130 

103,156 

395,286 



I.aR; IHElVAB[E 

~ OF '1HE N:RimESI' 'IERRritlUES 

Sdmlle of Wr.i'l.&offs am. Jeni g;ja,s 

fer tiE :YBR" EIDrl Mm:h 31, 1988 

Pim R>i.nt D:b:nture #9 

'lbta.l lcms writ:l:B'l off 

'Are.f's cafe I.t.d. 
Slave River sawnill I.t.d. 

'lbta.l 1cms mt:l:B'l off 

SIUBn' IOAm RH) 

An:hantaul.t, Ri.cham 
Crux, Mn:tin 
Gresl, Iori 
Harrer' wa:le 
Hcyniuk, Ramy 
~ean, An::h:a-l 
steerl, Tracy 

'Ibtal loans written off o,er $500. 00 

Mi.saallan:a.ls loans written off urx3er $500. 00 

'lbta.l 1cms mt:l:B'l off 

Scherlule a 
Cbnl:inLa:l 

Ann.mt 

$ 405.241 

$ 405,241 

$ 41,491 
390.060 

$ 431,551 

$ 1,221 
8,800 
3,200 
3,200 
4,800 
2,850 
3.200 

27,271 

275 

$ "Z'l,546 

Un:3er the Sb.DS1t Finan:::ial Assi.staroa ~atias, the Gove:mrent nay fCJraF c:ollect.icn 
of students' 10:U'S, provida:l art.ain criteria are net. 'llle students list tel.cw, hav.in;J 
net the acadani.c an:i tle enployrrent or res:i.den:.y criteria, have q.ruified arrl l:een 
granta:i :temissicn of tleir 10:U'S. 

Alexarrler, A. 
Alexarrler, G. 
Alexarrler, T. 
Arrlerscn, B. 
Arrlerscn, G. 
Arrlerscn, J. 
Arrlrejek, H. 
Arnsb::a ~, S. 
Aum:ni, M. 
EBer, s. 
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$ 2,730 
4,850 
5,559 
2,681 
1,066 
3,821 
5,584 
1,650 
1,132 
4,756 



~ OF 'lHE ~ 'IERRTitmES 

Sdm.ile of Wclt:&offs am Rsniss:icrs 
fi:r the }'8EIZ" sud Mndl 31, l988 

SIUHn' IaR, FOi) ( a:rrt:..i.lu:d) 

Bell, c. 
Bell, R. 
Ben:iiksen, J. 
Bennett, A. 
Bernett, B. 
B:!lnet:t, c. 
Bennett, K. 
B:!lnett, w. 
Be:rs:n, J. 
B:!ntley' c. 
Bim, I. 
Bisch:>ff, D. 
fileikam, R. 
B:l"nlll,D. 
B:urdag:s, M. 
B::mq..le, B. 
Branpta,, c. 
Bt-ezinski, K. 
Bdttai, B. 
B.lrl~, C. 
aitts, N. 
O:uni.m, D. 
amnic:hael.' F. 
carr, L. 
cart.er, G. 
cartwright, D. 
Castillo, E. 
OlalifaDC, E. 
Chladny, R. 
Chr.i..st:.ian:, V. 
CllristJ., A. 
Cl.ark, L. 
Cliff, C. 
Cbll:x:ume, M. 
Cbllins::n, K. 
Cblcsino, K. 
o:mi.shen, L. 
a.imerfoni, D. 
etrn:n, G. 
etrn:n, K. 
Crc:nk, F. 
Cbrldn, K. 
~ I S • 
a.mmins, T. 
Omiels, A. 
tmn, B. 
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Schedule 8 
Ctlnt:iru;rl 

$ 

Annlilt 

1,230 
1,419 

500 
5,898 
5,956 
3,200 
3,200 
4,214 
4,291 
2,723 
4,605 
4,083 
3,092 
1,705 
1,600 
3,603 
1,689 
2,058 
4,077 
2,990 
4,399 
2,722 
3,299 
1,799 
4,070 
3,200 
2,917 
2,640 
2,090 
1,200 
2,345 
1,873 

939 
816 

1,200 
1,600 
1,150 
6,017 
4,754 
4,149 
1,250 
2,488 
3,200 
2,025 
1,414 
6,818 
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I 

I 
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~ OF 'IHE NJRimESI' 'IERRTICRIES 

Schdile of wcite-offs am Jeo:issicrs 
fer th! }1e8r EDBi Hm:h 31, 1988 

SitUNr IaH; FOi) { c:xnt:inm) 

D:ilerty' J. 
D:>lan, s. 
Inrml.l,R. 
Drayd:11, D. 
D.J1:e' A. 
D.JJ:e, R. 
D.mn, A. 
Illrst, D. 
Eagle, M. 
El.kin-Hall, L. 
El.J.s.mth, T. 
Eskel.scn-Min:pt 
Evans, J. 
Everard, A. 

· Fartell, T. 
Far.rcw' M. 
Fin:llay, R. 
Fiz.er, J. 
Ft:Mler, L. 
Ft:Mlc:w, B. 
F.ra:la, c. 
F.reda,J. 
F.rey, P. 
Gallant, J. 
Gelinas, s. 
Gelinas, T. 
Gill, c. 
Gillis, w. 
Goehrirg' B. 
Coit, L. 
Gorsalitz' p. 
Grant~le, C. 
G.x:I, w. 
H:lg:Jett, R. 
H:mtmg,H. 
H:lw3.rd, R. 
H:rrlers:n,M. 
Hatback,B. 
~, A. 
H:rrirg, J. 
H:!,yck, A. 
~,c. 
Hilcmy, M. 
Hill, J. 
Hilvath, R. 
Hin:h:!y' B. 
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Sc::h£rlule 8 
Cbnt:.m.m. 

$ 

Anomt 

3,255 
2,200 
4,023 
1,906 

700 
2,849 
5,700 
1,250 
3,296 
2,260 
3,461 
2,730 
3,562 
2,266 

769 
4,802 
1,173 
3,650 
4,916 
3,000 
1,431 
1,214 
3,822 
2,949 
1,523 
4,556 
3,201 
1,783 
5,700 
2,821 
1,955 
4,296 
1,824 

750 
2,200 
3,200 
2,821 
1,283 
2,140 
3,838. 
3,321 
4,281 
1,373 

750 
3,120 
3,043 



~ OF 'IHE N:RIHv.ESr ''IERRNCRIES 

Sdm.iLe of Wrlt:e-offis am J?eniesias 
far: th! year arlai M:m:11 31, 1988 

SitllNI' IlJ\R3 FOE (c:xntmi.Bi) 

Brll:ia;:>, J. 
Piecarl., c. 
Pike, M. 
Pilot, K. 
Pilot, R. 
Pin, J. 
R::l'kaloff, D. 
Rxk, J. 
Rxile, K. 
Fort.er, J. 
:Eortz, D. 
Rmko, A. 
Rlskas, B. 
Pavrrlal, c. 
Peab.n::n, s. 
:Eedhead, G. 
IEdshaw, M. 
IEdshaw, R. 
lemant, M. 
Riva:t:d, P. 
:R::tert.s, c. 
R:i:ertsc:n, B. 
R::h;cn, J. 
:R:se, J. 
:R:ss, H. 
lo3s, I. 
Rln;J, P. 
'RI ,ese1.1, c. 
Scheiwiller, w. 
Schnidt, L. 
Seifert, N. 
Seto, c. 
Sh:p:t, H. 
Sills, C. 
Si.naE, M. 
Slaven, A. 
Slava1, R. 
Smith, B. 
Smithies, L. 
Stut.ylo, D. 
Snyder, L. 
Spookrran, D. 
Sptrule, s. 
stantal, c. 
steed, w. 
ste.ele, M. 

Scha:hiLe 8 
Cbnt.inue:l 

$ 

AnD.lilt 

1,914 
1,738 
1,574 
4,125 
2,937 
4,878 
3,669 

595 
2,689 
2,488 
2,025 
3,200 
1,750 
'5,906 
1,222 

880 
1,714 
1,480 
3.,150 
4.,722 
4,425 
4,006 
6,362 
1,,964 

861 
3,620 
1,673 

939 
3,,359 

761 
2,730 
21'906 
1,141 
3:,546 

1541 
1,455 
3,,14'5 
1.,439 
1.,431 
2;,ll5 

880 
3,549 
21,439 
2,,104 
2,,079 
7,,118 



GJvER.lMENr OF 'IHE NJRimESI' 'IERRrilRIES 

SdBiile of Write-offs arrl. leD:issicn; 
fer th! -yen- E1D1:D. Mm:h 31, 1988 

SitllNI' I01R, P(H) { a:nt:in.Bi) 

st:a-Jart, N. 
Sb:aker' J. 
sutherlam, M. 
SMan9c:n, L. 
s,,,idet:ski,A. 
Szaii.ak, T. 
'Iag:Je1.t,K. 
'Ianner, s. 
'lhcnp:;cn,S. 
'lhcnp:;cn, T. 
Train, c. 
'Ise-W:::n;;J, c. 
'l\.nn::te,rl_cs, J. 
~,T. 
Vallillee, S. 
Verin;Ja., A. 
Vetter, C. 
Villeneuve, P. 
Vis,Jal:irgam, I. 
Va;s, R. 
W!lker, R. 
Wtlz, E. 
W:ter, G. 
W:tster, s. 
verr, K. 
VEStal,·D. 
vhally, M. 
WilCXJK, S. 
Willi.arrscn, B. 
Wilsen, B. 
Win:i, D. 
Witty, D. 
W:>ZI1:Y, s. 
Yam:;;r, D. 
Yam:;;r, P. 
Zap:u:an:i.uk, P. 
Zinmanran, N. 

Total loan ranissicns CNe.r $500.00 

~ ranissicns un:ler $500. 00 

'Ibtal. lmn nmiss:ias 
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Scherlul.e 8 
o:nt:inua1 

Am:unt 

$ 1,607 
3,509 
4,092 
1,472 
1,681 

791 
1,795 
3,469 
2,705 
2,156 
4,520 
2,656 
1,528 
4,837 
2,476 
1,505 
3,793 
4,632 
2,199 
2,414 
1,656 
1,750 
4,513 
3,337 
5,501 
1,730 
2,371 
3,200 
2,763 

996 
1,947 
1,697 
1,439 
3,817 
1,205 
2,141 
4.125 

761,215 

643 

$ 761,858 




